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Water ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StNE. SuiteA. '

Saler, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (03) 986-0904

/regon
Kate Brown,Governor

November 23, 2022

'KEYSTONE PACIFlC LL'[
CHUCK EGGERT
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATlN, OR 79062.

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LUC
1205 SW FIARFAX PLACE
PORTLAND, OR 972.2.5

REFERENCE: Split a Permit Application T-13841

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your Split a Permit application.

Also enclosed is your superseding permit and a copy of the permit covering the remainder of, .

the water right. Ple_ase read the documents and abide by the requirements. ·

If you have any questions related to this transfer, you may contact your case.worker, Arla Davis,
by telephone at sm-S79-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.LDavis@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

h,r
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
Gsi Water Solutions Inc., Greg€!ry E. Kupillas, AgeAt

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Permit G-8690,
Clackamas County

Authority

FINALORDER
APPROVING ASSIGNMENT OF A WATER
RIGHT PERMIT AND ISSUANCE OF
REPLACEMENT WATER RIGHT PERMITS

. .
ORS 537.22~ establishe~ the process in which a water right permit holder mnay submit a request·
for full or partial assignment of a water right permit and issuance ·of replacement permits.
OAR Chapter 690, Division 325 establishes the requirements and procedures to be used by the
Department to evaluate an application by a landowner of record holding a water right permit
for irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering or agricultural water use to assign
all or part of the water right permit and to issue repla,s_ernent permits to_r.ei:].ect an assignment
from the current permit holder to one or more additional permitholders.

Applicants

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC
24377 NE AIRPORT RD
AURORA, OR 97002

KEYSTONE PACIFIC, LLC
CHUCK EGGERT
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALA.Tll\J, OR 79062

Findings of Fact

Background

1. On September 22, 2021, EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT co·., LLC and KEYSTONE PACIFIC, LLC,
. CHUCK EGGERT, filed an application for partial assignment ofWater Right Permit G-690 and
requested issuance of replacement permits ..The Department assigned the application
number T-13841.

2. On January 12, 2016, the Department confirmed a partial assignment of a portion of Permit
G-8690 to Exit 282A Development Company, LLC.

3. On July 18, 2019, the Department confirmed a partial assignment of a portion of Permit
G-690 to Keystone-Pacific, LLC.

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS13.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2.). Pursuantto
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition for judicial review er petition the
Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director,
and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed
denied.
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4. On May 21, 2021, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
ofwater to October 1, 2027.

5. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 3, 2022, pursµant to 0AR 690­
325-0080.

6. Notice of the application for the assignment of the water right permit and request for
issuance of replacement water right permits was published in the Department'sweekly
notice on May 3, 2022, pursuantto ORS 537.325(3}(e) and OAR 690-325-0080. Due to a
clerical error, the notice was not published correctly inthe Department's weekly notice on
May 3, 2022. The.notice was republished in the Department's weekly notice on August 2,
2022. No comments were filed in response to the notice. In addition, the Department
provided copies of the draft Proposed Final Order, draft replacement permits, the
application, map, and existingwater right permit to each wner of land upon which the
water right permit is appurtenant.'

7. On September 7, 2022, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order considering any
comments received, and sent a copy to the applicant, each owner of land upon which the
water right permit is appurtenant. Notice of the Proposed Final Orderwas published inthe
Department's weekly notice on September13, 2022. No protests were filed in response to
the notice.

6. The Permit to be modified and assigned is as follows:
Permit: G-8630in the name of EXIT 22A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC. and KEYSTONE

PACIFIC LLC
Use:
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

IRRIGATION OF 131.2 ACRES
JULY 25, 1979
1.64 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING 0.98 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1
AND 0.66 CFS FROM WELL 0. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/soTH OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE.
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOTTO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0, Measured Distances

3S 1W WM 35. SE SW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S lW WM 3S SE NW 500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SETON 35

T-1341.sap.ald Page 2 of5. Special Order Volume 127, Page57



Authorized Place of Use: ·
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

35 lW. WM 35 SWNE 22.1
35 lW WM 35 SENW I 21.1
35 1W WM 35 NE SW 25.0
3 s· .1 w WM 35 NWSW 0.3
3S 1W WM 35 SESW 32.2
3S lW WM. 35 NW SE 30.5

Total 131.2

7. TheApplicants request Permit G-690 be split and replacement permits be issued as follows:

Permit A: EXIT 22A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC

Use: IRRIGATION OF 99.0 ACRES ·
Priority Date: JULY 25, 1979
Quantrty: 1.24 CUBIC FEET PER SECO_ND {CFS) BEING .74 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND

. 0.50 CFS FROM WELL NO.2.
Limit/Duty: IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80" OF

ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRICTAITD DURING THE. .
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR .
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

3S 1W WM 35 SESW 1400 FEETSOUTH AND 700 FEET WEST FROM THE
Cl/4 CORNER OF SECTION35

3S lW WM 35 SE NW
500 FEET NORTH AND 46O FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place sf Use:
IR,RIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec- Q-Q Acres
35 1W WM 35 SWNE 22.1
3S 1W WM 35 SE NW 21.1
3S lW WM 35 NESW 25.0
3S lW WI 35 NW SW 0.3
3S 1W WM 35 NWSE 30.5

Total 99.0

Source:
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Permit B: KEYSTONE PACIFIC, UC
Use: IRRIGATION OF 32.2 ACRES
Priority Date: JULY 25, 1979
Quantity: 0.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING .24 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND

0.16 CFS FROM WELL NO. 2. ·
Limit/Duty: IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80TH OF

ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL EE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

35 1W WM 35. SESW 1400 FEETSOUTr! AND 700 FEET WEST FROMTHE
C1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 SE NW 500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35
-

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-0. ] Ares
3S I lW I WM I. 35 I SESW I 22.2

Split a Permit Review Criteria

The Depa rtmer.t has verified the mailing aodress of each owner ofthe authorized place of use
identrfie_d on the map contained in the application as follows:

Proportionate
Name and Adiress Acres Rate (cfs) Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0. Tax Lot

EXIT22A DEVELOPMENT
500, 580,CO., LL_C

99.0 01.24 CFS 3S 1 E WM 35 570, 1802,24377 NE AIRPORT RD
AURORA, OR 97002 1860, 170

MULTIPLE
KEYSTONE PACIFIC, LLC
CHUCK EGGERT 32.2 D.40 CFS 3 S· lE WM 351&555 SW TETON AVE 1800

TUALATIN, OR 79052

. .
8. The deeds supplied with the application, match the properties proposed for assignment.

9. The applicants affirmed the most recent water use under the permit has been exercised
within the relevant terms and conditions of the water right permit.

10. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in injury to other
water right holders.

Source:
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11. The assignment and issuance ofreplacement permits would not result in enlargement of
the permit.

12. The ass_ignrryent and issuance of replacement permits does not alter-any other terms of
Permit G-3690.

Conclusions of Law
. .

The 2ssignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-13841 are
consistent with the requirements. of ORS 537.225 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 325.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-13841 are
approved.

2. Permit G-18781, in the name of EXIT282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, UC, and Permit
G-18782 in the name of KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC are issued to supersede Permit G-8690 ·
(original permit). Permit G-8690 (original permit) is no longer of any force or affect.. . .. '

. . .
3. A!l other terms and conditions under Permit G-8690 (original permit) are incorporated into

Permits G-18781 and G-18782 (superseding permits).

UY 2 3 2022

Lisa· . Jaramill T: sfer and ConservaDon Section Manager, for
Doubs • w60cox, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

MonamerNY2428722
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
CHUCK EGGERT
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATIN, OR 79062

This superseding permit is issued to describe an extension of time for complete application of water
approved May 21, 2021, partial assignments of the Permit confirmed on January 12, 2016 and July 18,
2019 and a change in point of appropriation proposed under Permit Amendment Application T-12491
and a Split a Permit, approved by SpecialOrder Volume 127, Page7_,entered on,,,•
This permit, together with Permit G-18781 supersedes Permit G-s6@o. NOV 237022

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17230

SOURCE OF WATER: 2 WELLS

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 32.2 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND {CFS) BEING .24 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND 0.16 CFS
FROM WELL NO. 2.

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 25, 1979

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and
shall not exceed 0.4 cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well or source of
appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users from 2 wells; being 0.24 cfs
from Well No.1 and 0.16 cfs from Well No. 2.

WELL LOCATIONS:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2 Measured Distances

3S lW WM 35 SE SW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 SENW
S00 FEET NORTH AND460 FEETWEST FROM THE C1/4
CORNER OF SECTION 35

The use to which this water is to be applied is irrigation. lffor irrigation this appropriation shall be limited
to 1/80"" of one cubic foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year; and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state

officer.

.ald Wate Resources De artment Permit G-18782



Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I a-2 I Acres

35 1E I WM I 35 I SE SW I 32.2

Original Permit Conditions

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance of WaterWells in Oregon.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for
measuring line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of groundwater withdrawn.

Extension of Time Conditions:

Checkpoint Condition

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by
October 1, 2024.

a. At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall review
evidence ofthe permit holder's diligence towards completion of the project and
compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension. If, after this
review, the Departmentdetermines the permit holder has not been diligent in
developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all terms and
conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the permit or
extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on the
undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or require
submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.250; ·

b. The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

PAGE 2
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STANDARD CONDITIONS

The original permit was issued January 9, 1980. Actual construction was to begin on or before
January 9, 1981. Completion of construction of the well was to be completed on or before October
1, 1981. Complete application of the water to the proposed use was to be made on or before
October 1, 1982. By Extension of Time Final Order approved May 21, 2021, the deadline for
complete application of water was extended to on or before October 1, 2027.

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water
Rights Examiner.

Issued NOV 2 3 2022____;......______; _

ansfer and Conservation ection Manager, for
D U ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATETHE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC
24377 NE AIRPORT RD
AURORA, OR 97002

This superseding permit is issued to describe an extension of time for complete application of
water approved May 21, 2021, partial assignments of the Permit confirmed on January 12, 2016
and July 18, 2019 and a change in point of appropriation proposed under Permit Amendment
Application T-124913$%j%8"5j$it, aproved by special order volume 127, Paged
entered on " .This permit, togetherwith Permit G-18782 supersedes Permit
G-8690.

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17230

SOURCE OF WATER: 2 WELLS

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 99.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.24 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS} BEING 0.74 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND 0.50 CFS
FROM WELL NO. 2.

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 25, 1979

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of waterwhich can be applied to beneficial use and
shall not exceed 1.64 cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well or source
of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with otherwater users from 2 wells; being 0.74
cfs from Well No.1 and 0.50 cfs from Well No. 2.

Application G-9327/T-13841.ald Water Resources Department Permit G-18781
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WELL LOCATIONS:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

3S 1W WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND ?QQHET Wi;_SiT FROM THE
C1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 35

3S lW WM 35 SE NW
500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEET WEST FROM THEC1/4
CORNER OF SECTIGJN 35

,

The use to· which this water is to be applied is irrigation. If for irrigation this appropriatiqn shall be
limited to 1/80th of one cubic foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year; and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

3S lW WM 35 SW NE 22.1
3S lW WM 35 SE NW 21.1
35 1W WM 35 NE SW 25.0
3S 1W WM 35 NWSW 0.3
35 lW WM 35 NW SE 30.5

Total 99.0

Original Permit Conditions

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards far the Construction
and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

The works constructed shall includean air line and pressure gauge or an access port fer
measuring line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of groundwater withdrawn.

Extension of Time Conditions:

Checkpoint Condition

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department
by October 1, 2024.

a. At each checkpoint, the permit hqlde_r shall submit and the Department shall
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the
project and compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension.
If, after this review, the Department determine_s the permit holder has not been
diligent in developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all
terms and conditions, the Departmentshall modify or further condition the
permit or extension to ensure future compliance, or b·egin c_anc::_ellati0n
proceedings on the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260

Application G-9327/T-13841.ald Water Resources Department PermitG-18781



or 537.410, or require submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS
537.250;

b. The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress rrepefts in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day cemment period for each report. The
Department shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted
comments.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The original permit was issued January 9, 1980. Actual construction was to begin on or before
January 9, 1981. Completion of construction of the well was to be completed on or before
October 1, 1981. Complete application of the water to the proposed use was to be made on or
before October 1, 1982. y Extension of Time Final Order approved May 21, 2021, the dead line
for complete application of water was extended to on or before October 1, 2027.

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified
Water Rights Examiner.

ls ed NOV 2 3 2022I --------'----'----

Transfe.r and Conservation Section Manager, for
OODC:OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

PAGE3
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Transfer T-13841

. Split a Permit Cover Sheet

raster seaseLg,
Transfer Type: Split a Permit Transfersplit a Permit
Applicant Name/Address: Agent Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address:
EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. ADAM SUSSMAN 1600 SW
LLC 24377 NE AIRPORT RD WESTERN BLVD SUITE 240
AURORA, OR 97002 CORVALLIS, OR 97333 I

I

I

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC PACIFIC HYDRO-GEOLOGY
18555 SW TETONAVE INC.
TUALATIN, OR 79062 GREGORY KUPILLAS

18487 S VALLEY VISTA RD. MULING OR 97042-8741
Irr. District Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address:

Commentors: Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address:
bmk transfer local_govt_name

Water Right Permit Affected
Records Records App File No. or Decree Original Replacement Replacement Replacement
Marked Copied Name Permit No. Permit Permit Permit

□ □ G-9327 G-8690 -IgT& ,-&7&2-,

Key Dates & Initial Actions

Fees Paid: Sept ember 22, 2021 -
480.00Acknowledgement Letter Sent lZ] WM District: 16 I initial Notice:

Processing Dates &Actions
Draft PFO to Data w/draft Permits: __
Draft PFO Mailed: -- Public Notice: [Yb4 3)a02

Comments Rec'd: Yes/ No
Proposed Final Order: __ Public Notice:--

Protest Period Ends:--
Final Order: FO & Permits mailed:--

DPFO Review (Optional) . PFOReview (Salem)
Reviewer:zn-/Pg_ Reviewer;pelf/p
ate:2bu,2 3jf22 see [[@ZnrP@
Changes Made: Changes [ade.­
Date:.... Date: A_-L20Z2
vaea. 5La]oG se. smote: 9-8,2022
Comments/Special Issues:

Special Order Volume: Vol~ Pages ~

Split a PermitChecklist last revised 5/19/2021

Final Order Review[Salem)

22
Chan

Sig. Bin Date:



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Permit G-8690,
Clackamas County

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER
APPROVING ASSIGNMENT OF A WATER
RIGHT PERMIT AND ISSUANCE OF
REPLACEMENTWATER RIGHT PERMITS

Authority

ORS 537.225 establishes the process in which a water right permit holder may submit a request
for full or partial assignment of a water right permit and issuance of replacement permits.
OAR Chapter 690, Division 325 establishes the requirements and procedures to be used by the
Department to evaluate an application by a landowner of record holding a water right permit
for irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering or agricultural water use to assign
all or part of the water right permit and to issue replacement permits to reflect an assignment
from the current permit holder to one or more additional permit holders.

Applicants

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC
24377 NE AIRPORT RD
AURORA, OR 97002

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
CHUCK EGGERT
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATIN, OR 79062

Findings of Fact

Background

1. On September 22, 2021, VERNON BRUCK, filed an application for partial assignment of Water
Right Permit G-8690 and requested issuance of replacement permits. The Department
assigned the application number T-13841.

2. On January 12, 2016, the Department confirmed a partial assignment of a portion of Permit
G-8690 to Exit 282A4 Development C:ompany, LLC.

3. On July 18, 2019, the Department confirmed a partial assignment of a portion of Permit
G-8690 to Keystone-Pacific, LLC.

4. On May 21, 2021, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
of water to October 1, 2027.

5. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 3, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
325-0080.

Pursuantto 0AR 690-325-0100, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 45 days after the date
ofpublication ofnotice of this Proposed Final Order.

T-13841.sap.ald Page 1 of 5



6. The Permit to be modified and assigned is as follows:
Permit: G-8690 in the name of EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO.LLC. and KEYSTONE

PACIFIC LLC
Use:
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

IRRIGATION OF 131.2 ACRES
JULY 25, 1979
1.64 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND {CFS) BEING 0.98 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1
AND 0.66 CFS FROM WELL NO. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80"% OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2 Measured Distances

3S 1W WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEET WEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 SENW
500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEET WEST FROM THE:
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

3S lW WM 35 SWNE 25.0
3S lW WM 35 SENW 21.1
3S 1W WM 35 NESW 22.1
3S lW WM 35 NW SW 0.3
3S 1W WM 35 SE SW 32.2
3S lW WM 35 NWSE 30.5

Total 131.2

7. The Applicants request Permit G-8690 be split and replacement permits be issued as follows:

Permit A: EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC

Use: IRRIGATION OF 99.0 ACRES
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

T-13841.sap.ald

JULY 25, 1979
1.24 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING .74 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND
a.so CFS FROM WELL NO. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80"% OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOTTO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Page 2 ofS



Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

3S lW WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEET WESTFROMTHE
C1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 SE NW 500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres
3S lW WM 35 SWNE 22.1
3S lW WM 35 SE NW 21.1
35 lW WM 35 NESW 25.0
35 1W WM 35 NWSW 0.3
3S lW WM 35 NWSE 30.5

Total 99.0

Permit B: KEYSTONE PACIFIC, LLC

Use: IRRIGATION OF 32.2 ACRES
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

JULY 25, 1979
0.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING .24 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND
0.16 CFS FROM WELL NO. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80% OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALLBE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

3S lW WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S lW WM 35 SE NW S00 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROMTHE
Cl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I 0-0 I Acres

35 lW I WM I 35 I SESW I 32.2

8. Notice of the application for the assignment of the water right permit and request for
issuance of replacement water right permits was published in the Department's weekly
notice on May 3, 2022, pursuant to ORS 537.325(3)(e) and OAR 690-325-0080. No
comments were filed in response to the notice. In addition, the Department provided
copies of the draft Proposed Final Order, draft replacement permits, the application, map,
and existingwater right permit to each owner of land upon which the water right permit is
appurtenant.

T-13841.sap.ald Page 3 of5



Split a Permit Review Criteria

9. The Department has verified the mailing address of each owner of the authorized place of
use identified on the map contained in the application as follows:

Proportionate
Name and Address Acres Rate (cfs) Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Tax Lot

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT 500,580,
CO. LLC
24377 NE AIRPORTRD 99.0 01.24 CFS 35 1E WM 35 570, 1802,

AURORA, OR 97002
1860, 1870

MULTIPLE
KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
CHUCK EGGERT

32.2 0.40 CFS 35 1E 35 1800
18555 SW TETON AVE WM

TUALATIN, OR 79062

10. The deeds supplied with the application, match the properties proposed for assignment.

11. The applicants affirmed the most recent water use under the permit has been exercised
within the relevant terms and conditions ofthe water right permit.

12. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in injury to other
water right holders.

13. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in enlargement of
the permit.

14. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits does not alter any other terms of
Permit G-8690.

Conclusions of Law

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-13841 are
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.225 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 325. If
protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-325-0100, a final order will be issued approving the
assignment and issuance of replacement permits.

T-13841.sap.ald Page 4 of5



Ifafinal order approving the requestfor assignment and issuance ofsuperseding permits is
issued, the order will contain thefollowing conditions:

1. The assignment and issuance ofreplacement permits proposedby Application T-13841 are
approved.

2. Permit G-18781, in the name of EXIT282A DEVELOPMENTCOMPANY, LLC, and Permit
G-18782 in the name ofKEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC are issued to supersede Permit G-8690
(original permit). Permit G-8690 (original permit) is no longer of anyforce oraffect.

3. All other terms and conditions under Permit G-8690 (original permit) are incorporated into
Permits G-18781 and G-18782 (superseding permits).

Dal.ed in Salem, Oregon on SEP 07 2022

er and Conservation Section Manager, for
IRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

wowoo ate:SEP082%22

T-13841.sap.ald Page 5 of 5



Notice ofApplication to Split a Permit

Applications of a landowner of record holding a water rightpermit for irrigation, nursery, temperature
control, stock watering or agricultural water use, to assign all or part of the w:ater right permit and to
request issuance ofa replacement permit to reflect an assignment from the current permit holder to one
or more additional permit holders. The Department welcomes comments from interested persons,
agencies, and organizations. The comment deadline for notice of the application(s) appearing in
this public notice is 5:00 pm, [30 days]. Althoughwe cannot respond individually to all comments,
each will be considered as the agency makes its decision regarding the proposed splitting of a permit.

The application may be viewed free ofcharge online at: http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/.
Persons interested in receiving a copy ofa Proposed Final Order must pay a statutorily-required fee of
$30. Any person paying $30 to receive a PFO by mail will also receive a copy of the Final Order when
it is issued.

Transfer
Permit
County/Basin
Applicants

T-13841
G-8690
Clackamas (#I6)
Exit 282A Development Co. LLC
24377 NE Airport Rd
Aurora, OR 97002

Keystone Pacific LLC
Chuck Eggert
18555 SW Teton Ave
Tualatin, OR 79062

Source/TRSQ40QI60 WELLI > NEWLAND CREEK BASIN/ T3S RI W SEC3S SESW
WELL2 > NEWLAND CREEK BASIN IT3S RI W SEC35 SENW

Priority Date JUNE 3, 2009
Use/Quantity IRRIGATION OF 131.2 ACRES/MAXIMUMRATE: l.64 CFS
Applicant's Use/Quantity 1.64 CFS
Permit Completion Date I 0/0 1/2024



Please use additional pages as needed
Part 4 of 5- other Landowner Information

Please list the owner(s) of land under the permit who are not submitting the assignment and
request for issuance of replacement water right permit.

Landowner Information
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME MAP ID
Exrr282A 0EVELOP1\IENT CO1\IPA;\'Y, LLC {I.ETTERORNUMBER)

A
MAILING ADDRESS CITY I STATE I ZIP
1205SW FAIRFAX PLACE PORTLAND QR 97002
TOTALNUMBEROF ACRESUNDERTHE PROPORTIONATE
PERMIT (AS DEPICTED ONMAP) RATE
99.0 1.24CFS

Landowner Information
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME MAP ID
KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC {I.ETIER OR NUMBER)

8
MAILING ADDRESS CITY I STATE l ZIP
18555 SWTETON AVE. TUALATIN OR 97062
TOTALNUMBEROF ACRES UNDERTHE PROPORTIONATE
PERMIT (AS DEPICTEDONMAP) RATE
32.2 0.40 CFS

RECEIVED
AUG 26 202l

OWRD
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PERMIT# G-8690

Part 5 of 5-Permit Information

Completion date of the permit: 2027

Name(s) currently appearing on permit:EIy282ADry£Lor1yrCo1yy,_LLC;

KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC

Type(s) of use as listed on permit: IRIUGATJO~

Note: Type ofuse must be one or more ofthe following uses approved for assignment under ORS 537.225(0) and OAR 690-325-00 I 0:
irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering, or agricultural water use.

Table 1. Location of Authorized Point(s) ofDiversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)

IFPOA. Tax
POD/POA OWRDWell Lot, MeasuredDistances
Name or Log ID# (or DLC (from arecognized
Number Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or surveycorner)

Tag#L-_) Gov't
Lot .. - ---

Well I CLAC 3 s I w 35 SE SW 1800 1400 feetSouth and 700 feet West from
8769 the Center corner ofSection 35

Well 2 CLAC 3 s I w 35 SE NW 500 500 feet North and 460 feet West from
8774 the Center Corner ofSection 35

I

I

RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD

Revised 9/24/15 pplication- Page 6 of 8
13841

TACS



RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 2021

OWRD

Attachment B
Application Map

Application to Split a Permit -Permit G-8690

13841



RECEIVED

OWRD

Attachment C
Affidavits ofNon-Conveyance
Application to Split a PermitPermit G-8690
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Oregon Water Resources
Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Solem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application to
Split A Permit and Request for

Issuance ofReplacement
Permits

Affidavit ofNon-Conveyance and
Reading of Permit G-8690

State ofOregon

County ofClackamas

)
) ss
)

I/We, EII 282ADEVELOPMENT COMPLY,__ LL_, mailing address 1295Sy FAIRFAX PLACE_ PORILAND,
OR,_97002_telephone number (503) 6784722, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. Permit G-8690, has not been conveyed or withheld and remains appurtenant to my/our
land.

2. I/We attest that I/we have read Permit G-8690.

Signature ofAffiant

Signature ofAffiant

Date

,
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this day of Luc,202.<

•

OFFICIALSTAMP
MARK STEVEN GERSTNER
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSIONNO, 1008190

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY24,2025

Version 12/16/2014

My C mmission Expires:

Split a Permit Affidavit

RECEIVED
..

AUG 26 2021

OWRD
TACS



OregonWater Resources
Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application to
Split A Permit and Request for

Issuance ofReplacement
Permits

Affidavit ofNon-Conveyance and
Reading of Permit G-8690

State of Oregon

County of Clackamas

)
) ss
)

I/We, KEYSTONE-PACIFIC.LLC, mailing address 18555 SWTETON AVE, TUALATIN, OR, 97062_telephone
number (503) 303-0360, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. Permit G-8690. has not been conveyed orwithheld and remains appurtenant to my/our
land.

Date

Signature ofAffiant Date

lg8s4,2021

k.
otary Public for Oregon

My corrissto E»sores.Jvl4_f,2023

1Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before methis
/

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
STEPHEN J RICKER
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 989291

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 08, 2023

Version 12/16/2014 Split a Permit Atlidnvit

-
RECEIVED

..
AUG 26 202

OWRD TACS



RECEIVED
­

AUG 262021

OWRD

Attachment D
Property Deeds

Application to Split a PermitPermitG-8690



0
0

~&lsa, C:
-I g.
0 !!1
5r

J....---1---1----1 ~
g
x
0

)> a,
5 €
0
C:
2

$

LICENSE FEE
$

$
$
s /Z5.00
$
$

RECORD FEE

s
s

0219
0220

0202
0204

PERMIT

TRANSFER

INVOICE _

APPLICATION

EXAMFEE
s
$
$

EXAM FEE

$

(IDENTIFY) _

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-09-04 (fax)

OTHER

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

136272

C!iK:U~ ::l./ _

30
o
0
THER: (IDENTIFY)

O' -JV) TOTAL REC'D
---------

MISCELLANEOUS b//{l
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

04tl8'"ll5'",--fs"c REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

4270 WRDOPERATINGACCT

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT~ i........;..;;...:;..;;.._,.....:....:....=--.:.:::.;::..:....:....:_....:....:....:::..........::=...:..:==~~~--;===~

: 0407 COPIE~ I$$
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) _

0243 I/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water__

CASH:

□

RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

RECEIPT#/

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)
8 0240 EXTENSIONOF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

,.. 0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

0536 liBEASl!IRiV! 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _
DESCRIPTION _

136272 DATED: z3,ilu,:obq I B¥: tz;;;-
Distribution -- Whi to Copy• Cus1orner, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Gopy • Filo, BulJ Copy• Fiscal

"tiro
$.
0
C:
"'"ti
QI
'<

J> ::0g C mCi) zn !!t
02 m )>

0>. 33 0
N < C:

O ­ la 2c:::> n. N N
) 01 01- C gg 0

N
w
(j)- J
0

-I

[s

LIC:NUMBER

HI[I
[s

HYDRO ACTIVliT'Y

OTHER/ROX

(IDENTIFY) ---~==-------------
0467

OTHER

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROLICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

TREASURY

0211

0210

0233

0231

I 0607 TREASURY

REC:EIPT:



Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE. Suite A
Salem. Oregon 973.01-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application to
Split A Permit and Request for
Issuance ofReplacement Permits

(ORS 537.225)

Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

This application will be returned ifFarts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

RECEIVED

AUG 26 2021

OWRD
Part 2- Completed Application Map Checklist.

Part 3- Completed Application with non-refundable $125.00 Application Fee. Applicant(s)'
Information and Signature(s).

Part 4-- Other Landowner Information and proportionate rate(s).

Part 5-Water Right Permit Information. List the permit number to be assigned here: G-8690.
(Attachment A)

Check all items included with this application.

Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Attachments:

[] Completed application map prepared by Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE). (Attachment_B)

~ Completed Affidavit(s) from the applicant(s): (Attachment C)

12?] Certifying the permit has not been conveyed or withheld, and remains appurtenant
to the applicant's land.

12?] Certifying the applicant bas read the permit.

Copy(s) of current recorded deed(s) showing that the applicant(s) is/are an owner of the
lands) to which the permit is appurtenant. (Attachment_ D)

INSTRUCTIONS for editing the Application Form
Photocopy pages;o tables in Part 5, -marl-through any non-applicable information. insert/attach
photocopied pagfltdocument in the appropriate location. and manually amend page numbers as
necessary (e.g..- Pa&$g6 of9 10).

You may refer44f#4at attachments that you may include, such as separately produced tables or
spreadsheets to convey large numbers of rows of place of use listings, owner/property parcels, etc.
You may contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff if you have
questions.

TACSRevised 9/24/15

For StaffAccounting Purposes Only - PCA #46110 Object #
Application- l'age I of8



Part 2 of 5 -Application Map Checklist

This application yill be_returned if any of themap requirements listed beloware notmet.

Please be sure that the map you submit is based upon the original water right application map or
permit amendment map and includes all the items listed below and meets the requirements of

OAR 690-325-0050. Check all boxes that apply.

The map shall not include any unauthorized change to the authorized place of use outside of its original
perimeters as exhibited on the original water right application map or approved permit amendment
map nor any unauthorized change to the location of the point(s) of diversion or appropriation as

exhibited on the original water right application map or approved permit amendment map.

~ Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Signature. For a list ofCWRE's. see
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/agps/wr/cwre license view/.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

l:8l The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches. 8½ x 14 inches, or up to 30 x 30 inches. For 30 x 30 inch
maps, one additional paper copy and an electronic copy in a .pdf. .ti.ffor .jpg format is required.

~ A north arrow, a legend, and scale. The scale of the map must be: I inch=400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320
feet, the scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than I inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale
that has been pre-approved by the Department.

~ Township, Range, Section, , DLC. Government Lot, and other recognized public land survey
lines.

[] Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

[8l Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and reservoirs,
roads, and railroads.

12] Major water delivery system features from the point(s) ofdiversion/appropriation such as main
pipelines, canals, and ditches.

[gJ The place of use ofeach applicant's portion of the water rightpermit shaU be clearly defined by
outline and shaded or hachured and shall show the number ofacres for eachportion in each quarter­
quarter section, government lot, or quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots.
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. Jf the permit bas multiple
priority dates or uses, the lands to be served by each priority date and on which use is authorized. must
be separately identified.

~ The place ofuse ofany part of the permit not being assigned shall be clearly defined by outline and
shaded or hachured and shall show the number of acres for each portion in each quarter-quarter
section, government lot, or quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots. donation land
claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If the permit has multiple priority dates
or uses, the lands to be served by each priority date and on which use is authorized, must be separately
identified.

~ Each applicant's portion of the permit shall be referenced, by either alphabet letter or number, to each
applicant(s) listed in the application form.

] The rate and any applicable acre-feet allowance ofwater use under the pr"pip(SE]\jp}"ts
portion of the permit shall be clearly labeled on the map.

Revised 9/24/15 \pplication - Page 2 of8

AUG 26 2021

OWRD
TACS

] The location ofeach authorized point ofdiversion or appropriation.



Please use additional pages as needed

Applicant Information

Part 3 of 5-ApplicantInformation and Signature

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME MAP ID PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENTCOMPANY,LLC (LETTERORNUMBER) 503-678-4722

A
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1205 SWFAIRFAX PLACE
CITY I STATE I ZIP E-MAIL
PORTLAND OR 97225 CHRISMALETIS@GMAIL.COM
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENTIS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL
ORDERAND REPLACEMENT PERMIT DOCUMENTS WILL ALSOBEMAILED.

Agent Information - This agent is authorized to represent the above applicant in all matters relating to this application
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
GS} WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. ATTN: ADAMSUSSMAN 541-257-9001
ADDRESS FAXNO.
1600 SWWESTERNBOULEVARD, SUITE240
CITY I STATE I ZlP I E-MAIL
CORVALLIS OR 97333 ASUSSMAN(@GSIWS.COM
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS. CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCEFROMTHEDEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE
FINAL ORDER AND REPLACEMENT PERMITDOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

ORS 536.050(l)(aa) authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) to collect
fees based upon the actual cost ofwork toprocessan application under ORS 537.225.

I (we) understand the following:
• Upon receipt of my complete application and the non-refundable application fee in the amount of

$ I25.00, OWRDwill, within fifteen (15) days, notify me in writing of the estimate of the cost of
work.

The non-refundable $125.00 fee covers the cost of OWRD's staff to evaluate and provide the cost
ofwork estimate for processing the application.

• Upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the
estimated cost of work in advance to initiate the processing of the application.

• IfI decline to enter into a formal contract, OWRDwill close my application.

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my
request

• OWRD does not guarantee a favorable review of the application.

I (we) affirm that the most recent water use (ifany) under my (our) portion ofthe permit
bas been exercised within the relevant terms and conditions of the permit.

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

Applicant signarurc

Applicant signature

Revised 9/24/15

Chris Maletis,Manager
Name (and title ifapplicable) (print)

Name(and title ifupplicable) (print)

Application - Page3 0f8

623-202
Date

Date

RECEIVED

AUG 26 2021

OWRD



Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESSNAME MAP ID PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACT
KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC (LETTERORNUMBER) 503-303-0360 NO.

B
ADDRESS FAXNO.
18555 SWTETONAVE.
CITY

- -I STATE I ZIP E-MAIL
TUALATIN OR 97062
BY PROVIDINGANE-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENTISGIVENTO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHIE DEPARTMENTELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOFTHIE FINAL
ORDER ANDREPLACEMENT PERMIT DOCUMENTS WILLALSOBEMAILED. --·

Agent Information - This agent is authorized to represent the above applicant in all matters relating to this application

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTI"ACTNO.
PACIFICHYDRO-GEOLOCY,lNC. ATTN: GREGKUPILLAS 503-632-5016
ADDRESS FAXNO.
18487 SVALLEYVISTA Ro -

CITY I STATE r ZIP I E-MAIL
MULINO OR 97042 PHGGEK@BCTONLINE.COM .

BY PROVIDINGANE-MAILADDRESS.CONSENT ISGIVENTORECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCEFROM 'rHE 01:PARTMENTELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOFTHE
FINAL ORDERANDREPLACEMENT PERMITDOCUMENTS WILLALSODEMAILED.

&/11/202/
Date

Charles Eggert, Owner
Name (and title ifnpplicnblc) (print)licant signulurc

l (we) affirm that themost recent water use (if any) under my (our) portion of the
permit has been exercised within the relevant terms and conditions of tbe permit.

formation contained in this application is true and accurate.

Applicant signature Nome (and Iitic ifapplicable) (print) Date

RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD

Revised 9/24/I 5 ApplicationPage 4 of8 13841



RECEIVED

AUG 26 2021

OWRD

Attachment A
Permit G-8690

Application to Split a PermitPermit G-8690

13841
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RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

ApplicationNo G-:-..J1J...?...?.. . . G 8690 OWRDPermztNo .

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPA~TMEN~E Cf IVED
Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground Water JUL2 5 !979

WATER RESOURCES DE
£. RL Sr. le- SALEM, cnEGOr-l :->'

I, :A: .. ··············.. ········{)·/···· .
(Niimi) of Applfcnnt)

of..~ ✓. l;f._(?.x. Z.!..':i. , ;?£:{.. 1-:.'1?.ttr. .
<Moiling Addn,eo ) J> CCityl

Stateof.{J)J:.~~ , ..'1.7.~.'2..);.:;. PhoneNo (.Q ?.. ::: :S.:f.9...~........................ dohereby
T Zip Codel

make application for apermit to appropriate the following describedground waters of the State of Oregon:

1. The development willconsist of k. W..'!!#:-..(~ ~ - .
(7 I / I <Cl.,.. numbc:T of ..,,u.. tlla 1._ , Wlltrnuon Rallcrlcs. _,

h . d. . ~ I ~t=I - I;;.". 1=1- /-110 -::r::t.?, • 2-LJ :2.aumga zameterof : andan estimateddepth of :. . : ....1 feet.

2. Thewell orothersource is to be located.ff./-:. .N:'?!?. ft ':J. and 1.~. '?.. ft W. .
N. or S) E.ar W.)

from the .. 51.:-. '.€..!'°)..Tu.k-. .... cornerof.... .'?;;>.S~....~.~.::-:.J;e..l.~~...11:•Ytt..l.&......5...&..Y.c....~.W.. .1..-1...
CP\lblii: Land SurveyCorner)

el..2..l.a.a.a.7.4..5so".].el6g..,4fem....9..Ts..2.1..±..
(lf trulro is more than one well, each must be d ')

.~~.~..~~ beingwithin the5..f... .Y.f ¼ ofthe .N..W...1/rJ: ¼ of

~'"th Sec ~.~······--········· 'Ip..~..~ R. .!..~ :· , W.M, in thecountyo{..<!./.;.d.<;..r5A.(L-1Q $

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if use other than irrigation.

J

I
\

List use and/or number
Township Range Section Lisi ¾ ¼ ofSectwn of acre.9 to be irrigated

3 s l 3.c; ~w fy. -71£ 1-1 25 a.c... 1-e. !!,

• 7 £ 'IIJ -!iw 'lc1. 21.1 o...c...;..e.~

IVE 1t1- SUJ 1!<.1 .::;r:&, rt ::22. I Errs

Nu.J 1'-1 - s w Yt1 .3
s£ '-0'lg 32.1
Ms 'ha- sF-11.1 30,

. ..---.:-, 2..-
-.. I :; I

9­ , - Tl
a

· 4. It is estimated that#.../..:J1.(.?.... feet of the well will require ......Zee.A.......... casing.
O<irdl

5. Depth to watertableis estimated ~..J Well drilledby t/)_9 ,_,. .,!~.!~ ~.."fl.../ .
Psi ·y.=.

Form~1•77 1:J ;;i : ~ 'ii ~~ ;._ "tf ')..-

T- 8 5 y 1 1 3 8 4 1



6. The amount ofwaterwhich the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is.................. cubic feet

per second or .1.</.P g_allons per minute.~ ~ 'I- D ~ -ti / - .3~t9~~ l

7. The use to which the water is to be applied is ~~ _. .

.. .. .. ····· ················ ·········· ···················································
8. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be usedfor the control andconservation ofthe supply

when not in use mu.st be described.

..... .. .. ······ ·•············· ..

9. If the location of the well, or other development work is Less than one-fourth mile from a natural
stream channel, give the distance to the channel and the difference in elevation. between the stream bedandthe
ground surface at-the source of development.

..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

10. DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

Include Length anddimensions ofsupply ditch orpipeline, size and type ofpumpandmotor, type of irrigation
system to adequately describe the proposed distribution system.

...........P / .. : ;;;;.t!:> HP .

.........:r::t· ··*··=- i!;,. <f) HP : .

.......... ?ltJOO. I' •. ......-::,;:Y~ 7" · .

. . . . . .. .. ' ········· ·········•·· .

..................i.e.5..S.~..~ ~..~ .

t..

.. .. .. . .. . .. . .. .. .... .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. ..

.............................................. ·······-• .

.........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

... . .. . . . .. .. ... .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. ..

11. Construction work will begin on orbefore tJ,/~..~ .
12. Construction work will be completedon or before ~ .

13. Thewaterwill be completely applied to theproposeduse on orbefore .ct};;;!;.....f.9...7...?::. .
14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing supply, identify the supply and existing

roverrcu..ea.e.Li2Kaz:ck..2...7-..p4................
..................................................................................................................................................···············RECEtVED

4cationNo........1iJ1................. Pero..G...8690..NJ,26202l
OWRD



Remr~-· -:..~.--::::_:: ..:·.::: .

···················---·······················································································································································

.. . . .. . .
Signntut,, or AppUc,,.pt

··················• ~ .
».

Thia is to certify that Ihave examinedthe foregoingapplication, togetherwith the accompanyingmaps

anddata, an.cl retu•...,,_ thesame for c.omple:t.io.n .

••••••••••••• ••••• ,,,,1, ----- -- ...•-- .• , ---- ..

In order to r¥Jtain itspriority, this application must be returned to the WaterResourcesDirector with

corrections on orbe,~ore J.a.nuary..21 , 1980 .

WITNESSmehandthis ....19th...... dayof No:v.emb.e.r. ................•.. , 19.. 7.9 .

. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . J;~e.s..E S.ex.so.n WaterResourcesDirector

By ...~~~-~
WA E J. OVERCASH

RC&IV
NOV231979

WATER RESOURCg... DEPT
SALEM,OREGON

'J'>-,i.-:: ;)i..,fro:1'!1ent wasfirst received in the officeofthe WaterResourcesDirectoratSalem, Oregon, on the
- -~....?..-?... -. .iay of ;T.',{.f :., 19 ZL , at ..7..:'.1...t?.. o'clock

....P. ....JJ.
RECEIVE

Appticorua-'w. 6.-!-i.3.:J.1 . · G 8690Perm,tNo ALJfi 26 2021
13841

OWRD



rermut to Appropriate tne Pubitc Waters of the State of Oregon
' . ,. . ,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THEEXISTINGMINIMUMFLOWPOLICIESESTAB­
LISHEDBY THE WATERPOLICYREVIEWBOARD and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount ofwater which can be applied to beneficial use and
shall not exceed 1..·.~f cubic feet per second measuredat thepoint ofdiversionfrom the

wellorsourceofappropriation, oritsequivalent incaseofrotationwithotherwaterusers, from....e.).l.3.......

being _O ·-~c.f~._!!:om..we11 No ..l and. 0 ..66.. cfs .. from_y,e11 No 2. ·.. · ·:·J::~, · .
The use to whichthis wateristobeapplied is Jr.!.'.i.9.~.~J.~n .

Iffor irrigation, this appropriation shall be limitedto.....l/89th.................. ofone cubic footper
second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed

....2Ma.......... acre feetper acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year;

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.
The works constructedshall includean airline andpressuregaugeoran accessportformeasuringline,

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.
Thepermittee shall install andmaintain a weir, meter, or othersuitable measuring device, andshall

keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

Theprioritydateofthispennit is JJ.!.lY f~.J .. .1.n~ .
Actual construction work shall begin on or before J.~.1'.l.l.l~r..Y. .9,..J.9.81 and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19...~L ..
Complete applicationofthe waterto theproposeduse shall be madeonorbefore October1, 19..8? .
WITNESSmyhandthis .....9th.... dayof. J.am,1.Q..r.Y. , 19 8Q .

RECEIVED
#"AlU8 26 2021

OWRD



Please use additional pages ofTable 2 as needed

Table 2. Description of Permit # G-8690.

List all parts of the permit (both assigned and unassigned). For the acreage or place(s) of use in each
, list the Map ID (letter or number from map and Parts 3 and 4) for each parcel. The acreage

listed must equal the total acreage on the permit.
Description of Permitted Lands

POD(s) or Map ID
Tax Gvt Acres POA(s) (name (letter or number

Twp Rng Sec ff Lot Lot or (if Type ofUse or number from from map and
DLC applicable) Table I) Parts 3 and 4)

·",+ E NW 100 15.0 IR POD#I "A"- r2/S 9 E 15 NE NW 200 4.0 NU POD #2 B"
EXAMPLED

3 s I w 35 SW NE 580 IO.O IR Well 1, A
i Well 2

3 s I W 35 SW NE 570 12.1 IR Well 1, A
Well 2

3 s 1 w 35 SE NW 500 21.1 IR Well I, AWell 2

3 s I w 35 NE SW 1802 25.0 IR
Well I, A
Well 2

3 s I w 35 NW SW 1802 0.3 IR
Well I, AWell 2

3 s I w 35 SE SW 1800 32.2 IR Well I, BWcll 2

3 s I w 35 NW SE 570 10.6 IR Well I, AWell2

3 s I w 35 NW SE 1802 19.5 IR Well 1, AWell 2

3 s 1 w 35 NW SE 1860 0.2 IR Well 1, AWell 2

3 s 1 w 35 NW SE 1870 0.2 IR Well I,
A' Well 2

TOTAL ACRES 131.2

The place of use listed in Table 2 is based on the authorized place of use according to the
permit map {Attachment A). The place of use in the SWNE andNESW on the permit map is
reversed from what is listed in the permit application; however, the permit map is considered
to be correct in its description of the authorized place of use. The assignment map on file for
the permit is also consistent with the place of use provided in Table 2.

RECEIVED

AUG 26 202\

OWRD
Revised 9/24/15 Application Page 7 of8 TACS



Per,mit # G-8690

Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

D Check here if any portion ofthe permit is located within an irrigation or other water district.

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NIA ­- - - ~ - I ZIP

~
CITY STATE

- -
­ - - -

check here ifwater for any portion of the permit is supplied under a water serv.ice agreement or
other contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

Additional Remarks:

I
I

RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD

Revised 9/24/15 Application - Page 8 of8 TACS



8'1Ct,t:SVt:lJ
,. ,

AUG 26 2021

. ApplicationNo G.;-..2.J..-?...?.. ··· PermitNo G 8690. '. 9.~RD

STATE OF OREGON WATER REsouRcEs DEPnriiENkE CE!VD)
Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground Water JUL2 5 l9l9

· . . . WATER RESOURCl!S D.EIEL SE, 1e &-- SALEM, CTIEGON •:?'
I,......... .ft{.\.._ tJ _! _. .

(N.,... of Appllc,u, <l

of.•.Jcl:5 £5ox. 7 1 '-f · , ;?L.I. J..t!)J/9 -

Stateof.@.J:.~~ =n~£.}.-;. PhoneNo ~...t..?..::: ~.':t..~..~ ::.::: dohereby·r (Zip Codo) : . •

make application for apermit to appropriaie the following describedgrqund waters of the State of Oregon:

1. Thedevelopmentwillconsistof k l!/..!?.-..(~ ~ '..: ..
(7// / 1 . (GIV'O number•I w-ellA. tllo line,, ln/Utrutfcm sallcrie. ortcJ •

havinga diamelerof..?!......:.I:!....::../..?.:.'.~.~.::'and cmestimateddepth of'°ft:/:.JJ.9...-=!!-..?;..=..¥>..3 feel. .

2. Thewell orothersource is tobelocatedf!:.t:..N·.t?E.ft ~ and 1.'?..<!?. ft v.i/. .
N.er s) EerW)

from the ..ft..~~. ,7:g, k-..... comerof.....~.~~....~.~.. ::-.J;e..l.~~..JHJ.f.~.LM.'.....~.Jb.X-£......:5..W. •
(Publie LandSurreyCarer)

#el..1.2..lo.2a.7.±..5so"_]._.lo'w dam.@e.Ts±..g.ta!eE.....•
at ~ b n:om thAn OD<> wc!L ooch muat bo d~ .

.~~.~..2.~ beingwithin the5..t;. ~ ¼ ofthe .l'!..W...'/'1: ¼ of

b-th se ,.~ Tp..~..~ R. ./..~ :.-.- ,·W.M, in~he~untyof..<!../.::t1..~.f5/f..(1-1a$

9. Location of area to be irrigated, orplace of use. if use other than irrigation.

'Ibwnship

3 s
Range

/

· Section

3
List 34 3 ofSecJion

List usr, and/or numbu
ofacres lo be irrigated

;:i. I ,· 1

4. It is estimated that#../..:J1.9..... feet of the well will require ...... !?.~.~.!::-.... :... casing.. ~ '. j
5. Depth towatertableis estimated ...~.1.., .. Welldrilledby...a).9 I .AA ,!!:"?!-!~...:..ct. .,_.......@i .-"y.=.

-.asses P2:8 72~ - •
7-5814·841

J

, I I"75. /­



6. Theamount ofwaterwhich theapplicant intends to apply to beneficial use is.................. cubicfeet

per second or .1.'-f9. g_allons per minu"ie.~. '-I- 'I O ~ Tl / - .3 t'De:J~ ~ l

7. Theuse to which thewater is to beapplied is ~~············ :.: _. ....•.............

. ····-····· ....

8.Iftheflow to be utilized is artesian, theworks to beusedfor tl:.econtrol andconservation of{hesupply
when not in use must be described.

................................................................... ., ······ ·····················•···· .
9. If the location of the well, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a natural

streamchannel, give the distance to thechannel and thedifference in elevation between thestream bedand the
ground surface-at-the source of development.

·-······-·-··· _........................................................................... . .

10. DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

Include length and dimensions ofsupplyditch orpipeline, size and type ofpump andmotor, type of irrigation.
system to adequately describe theproposed distribution system.

z/= 22O HD.'. ·... .
tt- 0H..................../!:: ; • '"' ..

.......... . ?!f'?C>'°. I .aai.la.a.Z.u ..

............................ - ..

.....· '7e,&, S.~~ ~..~ --......... . _ .

............... "" .

... -- - ...

..................................................................................................................................... .

................................... _ .

...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

11.

12.

13.

Construction workwill beginonor before aJ~..~ .
Construction workwillbecompletedon or befo~ ~ .

Thewaterwill becompletelyapplied to theproposeduseon orbefore..:ctJ;;;:t..J..9...f.?::. .
14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existingsupply, identify the supply and e:risting

re cu...sat2.-......LL2.{@a.c.ca..2..t.2-l..............
............................. · -JRECBVED

4auo No......1-1JL.......... reno..G.8690...AJS.28202l
OWRD



l"'ermn to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon
· • se.'· ,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECTTO EXISTINGRIGHTSINCLUDING THEEXIs:I'INGMINIMUMFLOWPOLICIESESTAB­
LISHEDBYTHE WATERPOLICYREVIEWBOARD and the following limitations and conditions:

The right'hereingranted is limited to the amount ofwaterwhich can he applied to beneficial use and
shall not e:rceed J....~1 cubic feetper secondmeasuredat thepoint ofdiversion from the ·

· :• <· " g·
wellorsourceofappropriation, orits equivalent in caseofrotationwith·otherwate~rbJers, frpm.. '?:..w.e.J.ls..; .
being.0.9.cf.from.ell.Na..1.anA.0.66.Esfrom ieMj.Io,2.Zf2.................

The h'-L th· · · b z· d · irrigation · •use tow ICF£ ~ waterrsto eapp U! is····:·········· ····················-···········································"···············
............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Ifforirrigation, this appropriation shall be limitedto ..1/.§Qttl... ofonecubicfootper

second or its equivalent for each acre irrigatedandshall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed

.....?~........ . acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year;. . . . . . .

............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . i .

............................................................................................................................................... ..

...... .. . ... .. .. . ... .. .. ........ .. .. - •· •·• ·- - .

................. ' - --..·•

........................................... . .

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by theproper state officer.
The well shall he constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.
Theworksconstructedshall includean airlineandpressuregaugeoranaccessportformeasuringline,

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.
Thepermittee shall install andmaintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuringdevice, and shall

keep a complete record of the amount ofground water withdrawn.

Theprioritydate ofthispermit is.....July..5..]979...................................................................
Actual construction work shall begin on or before J.~TJ.@T.Y.9,..J.9.8.1. and shall

thereafter beprosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19...m: .'
Completeapplicationofthewaterto theproposeduse shallbe madeonorbefore October1, 19..8~ .

WITNESSmyhandthis 9.:t;h day of. J.am.i.Q..r.Y.••...••.•.••.•.........•••.••....•...•••...••••• , 19 8JL .

RECEIVED
s AUG 26202

own6
"· .,• ..

- I



Rernr~- ·.-- ·-.. · .

...................---·········-······.. ····.. ····················· ..

.................................- .

········• --- .

············· --..--............................................................................................................................................. . , .. .. ..
...................................----....................................................................................................................................................... . . . . . .

.......................----

This is to certify thatIhave examined the foregoingapplication, togetherwith the accompanyingmaps

anddata, andretu.:rn the samefor c.o.mpl~ti® .

..............................,.,,,-. - - - .

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the WaterResourcesDirector with.. \

correctionson orbe/ore J.a.nua:r;ir.. .2.1 , 19B0 .

WJ'J'NESSnr:~yhand this....19th...... dayof No.v.emb.e.r. , 19.. 7.9. ..

. . . . . . . : ,J~e.s.. .E, S.ex~O.D. :• WaterResourcesDirector .

By~· .

RECEIVE
N0V231979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM,OREGON

TtJs ;":i.,qroJT:Qentwasfirst received in the officrofthe WaterResourcesDirector atSalem, Oregon, on the
»

....2.5-::-: .3.ay of .:T.~.(7- : :., 19 .2..l.. , at ..~:'.1...P.. o'clock

....P......Jl.

4eees...:ti30.1.............
RECEIVE

G 8690PermitNo _. ,AU6 2 6 · 2021
13841

OWRD
. •.



Please use additional pages as needed
Part 4 of 5-Other Landowner Information

Please list the owner(s) ofland under the permit who arenot submitting the assignment and
request for issuance ofreplacement water right permit.

Landowner Information
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME MAP ID
EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC (LETTERORNUMBER)

A
MAILING ADDRESS CITY I STA.TE I ZIP
1205SW FAIRFAX PLACE PORTLAND OR 97002
TOTALNUMBER OF ACRES UNDER THE PROPORTIONATE
PERMIT (AS DEPICTED ON MAP) RATE
99.0 ±-- 1.24 CFS

Landowner Information
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME MAP ID
KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC (LETTERORNUMBER)

B
MAILING ADDRESS CITY I STATE I ZIP
18555 SW TETON AVE. TUALATIN OR 97062
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES UNDER THE PROPORTIONATE
PERMIT (AS DEPICTED ON MAP) RATE
32.2 0.40 CFS

. .

AUG 26 2021

OWRD

Revised 9/24/15 Application-- Page 5 of8 TACS



PERMIT #G-8690

Part 5 of5- Permit Lnformation

Completion date of the permit: 2027

Name(s) currently appearing on permit: EXIT282A DEVELOPMENT COMPruW, LLC;

KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC

Type(s) of use as listed on permit: IRRIGATION

Note: Type ofuse must be one or more of the following uses approved for assignment under ORS 537.225(1) and OAR 690-32-§-0010:
irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering, or agricultural water use.

Table 1. Location of Authorized Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
--~ .

IFPOA, Tax
POD/POA OWRDWeU Lot, Measured Distances
Name or Log ID(or DLC (from a recognized
Number Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or survey comer)

Tag #L-) Gov't
Lot

Well I CLAC 3 s 1 /» 35 SE I SW 1800 1400 feet South and 700 feet West from
8769 the Centercorner ofSection 35

Well2 CLAC I /w I 500 feet North and 460 feet West from
8774 3 s I 35 SE I NW 500 the Center Corner ofSection 35

RECEIVED

AUG 26 202%

OWRD

Revised 9n24/15 Application - Page 6 of8 TACS



Please use additional pages ofTable 2 as needed

Table 2. Description of Permit #G-8690.

List all parts of the permit (both assigned and unassigned). For the acreage or place(s) ofuse in each
, list the Map ID (letter or number from map and Parts 3 and 4) for each parcel. The acreage

listed must equal the total acreage on the permit.

. . ,Description ofPermitted Lands • .

Acres POD(s)or Map ID

Tax Gt POA(s) (name (letter or number
Twp . Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot Lot OI (if Type ofUse ornumber from frommap and

DLC applicable) Table I) Parts 3 and 4)

2 s 9 E IS NE NW 100 15.0 IR POD #l "A"
..

' .. . . ·- ...
2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 200 4.0 NU POD #2 B"

EXAMPLED

3 s 1 w 35 SW NE 580 10.0 IR Well I, AWell 2

3 s 1 w 35 SW NE 570 12.1 IR Well 1, AWell 2

3 s 1 w 35 SE NW 500 21.1 IR
Well 1, AWell 2

·/s 1 W 35 NE [sw 1802 25.0 IR
Well 1, Awell 2

·/s 1/w 35 Nw[ sw 1802 0.3 IR Well 1, Awell 2 .

3 s 1/w 35 SE jsw 1800 32.2 IR
Well I, Bwell 2

3/s 1/w 35 NW] SE 570 10.6 IR Well 1, AWell2

·/s 1 w 35
l Well I,NW] SE 1802 19.5 IR Well 2 A

·/s I w 35 NW[ SE 1860 0.2 IR Well I, A
I Well:Z

3 s 1/w 35 Nw] SE 1870 0.2 IR Well 1, AWell 2

TOTAL ACRES 131.2

The place of use listed in Table 2 is based on the authorized place of use according to the
permit map (Attachment A). The place of use in the SWNE and NESW on the permit map is
reversed from what is listed in the permit application; however, the permit map is considered
to be correct in its description of.the authorized place of use. The assignment map on file for
the permit is also consistent with the place of use provided in Table 2.

RECEIVED
AUG 26 202l

OWRD
Revised9/24/15 Application - Page 7 of 8 TACS



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

May 2, 2022

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATIN, OR 79062

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC
1205 SW FIARFAX PLACE
PORTLAND, OR 97225

Re: Split a Permit Application T-13841

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed please find the Draft Proposed Final Order proposing approval of an application to Split a
Permit and Request for Issuance of Replacement Permits. Also enclosed are copies of the application to
split a permit and map, a copy of the original permit and map, and copies of the draft replacement
permits.

Subsequent to the mailing of this draft Proposed Order, notice of the application will be published in the
Department's weekly notice on May 3, 2022. Anyone can comment to the application within 30 days of
the date of publication.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov, if you should have any questions
or concerns.

Sincerely,

-ti-
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Split a Permit Application file T-13841
Amy Landvoigt, District 20 Watermaster (via e-mail)

cc w/enc.: Adam Sussman, GSI Water Solutions, Agent for the applicant Exit 282A Development Co.,
LLC (via e-mail)
Greg Kupillas, Pacific Hydro-Geology, Agent for the applicant Keystone Pacific LLC. (via e­
mail)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Permit G-8690,
Clackamas County DRAFT

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER
APPROVING ASSIGNMENT OF A WATER
RIGHT PERMIT AND ISSUANCE OF
REPLACEMENTWATER RIGHT PERMITS

Authority

ORS 537.225 establishes the process in which a water right permit holder may submit a request
for full or partial assignment of a water right permit and issuance of replacement permits.
OAR Chapter 690, Division 325 establishes the requirements and procedures to be used by the
Department to evaluate an application by a landowner of record holding a water right permit
for irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering or agricultural water use to assign
all or part of the water right permit and to issue replacement permits to reflect an assignment
from the current permit holder to one or more additional permit holders.

Applicants

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC
24377 NE AIRPORT RD
AURORA, OR 97002

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
CHUCK EGGERT
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATIN, 0R 79062

Findings of Fact

Background

1. On September 22, 2021, VERNON BRUCK, filed an application for partial assignment of Water
Right Permit G-8690 and requested issuance of replacement permits. The Department
assigned the application numberT-13841.

2. On January 12, 2016, the Department confirmed a partial assignment of a portion of Permit
G-8690 to Exit 282A Development Company, LLC.

3. On July 18, 2019, the Department confirmed a partial assignment of a portion of Permit
G-8690 to Keystone-Pacific, LLC.

4. On May 21, 2021, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
of water to October 1, 2027.

5. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 3, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
325-0080.

T-13841.sap.ald Page 1 of s Special Order Volume 125, Page



6. The Permit to be modified and assigned is as follows:
Permit: G-8690 in the name of EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC. and KEYSTONE

PACIFIC LLC
Use:
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

IRRIGATION OF 131.2 ACRES
JULY 25, 1979
1.64 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING 0.98 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1
AND 0.66 CFS FROM WELL NO. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80"% OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOTTO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

3S lW WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEET WEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 SENW
500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

35 1W WM 35 SW NE 25.0
35 1W WM 35 SENW 21.1
3S lW WM 35 NESW 22.1
3S lW WM 35 NW SW 0.3
3S lW WM 35 SESW 32.2

3S lW WM 35 NWSE 30.5
Total 131.2

7. The Applicant request Permit G-8690 be split and replacement permits be issued as follows:

Permit A: EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC
Use: IRRIGATION OF 99.0 ACRES
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

JULY 25, 1979
1.24 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING .74 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND
0.50 CFS FROM WELL NO. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

T-13841.sap.ald Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 125, Page



Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Measured Distances

-
Rng Mer Sec 0-0

3S 1W WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S lW WM 35 SENW
500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEET WEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

3S 1W WM 35 SWNE 22.1
3S 1W WM 35 SE NW 21.1
3S lW WM 35 NESW 25.0
35 lW WM 35 NW5W 0.3
3S lW WM 35 NWSE 30.5

Total 99.0~

Permit B: KEYSTONE PACIFIC, LLC

Use: IRRIGATION OF 32.2 ACRES
Priority Date:
Quantity:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

JULY 25, 1979
0.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING .24 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND
0.16 CFS FROM WELL NO. 2.
IF FOR IRRIGATION THIS APPROPRIATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/80"" OF
ONE CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND OR ITS EQUIVALENT FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED 2.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE IRRIGATED DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
2 WELLS

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

3S lW WM 35 SESW
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
Cl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 5ENW
500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEET WEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I 0-0 I Acres
3S 1W I WM I 35 I SESW I 32.2
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Split a Permit Review Criteria

8. The Department has verified the mailing address of each owner ofthe authorized place of
use identified on the map contained in the application as follows:

Proportionate
Name and Address Acres Rate (cfs) Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Tax Lot

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT 500, 580,
CO. LLC
24377 NE AIRPORT RD

99.0 01.24 CFS 3S 1E WM 35 570, 1802,

AURORA, OR 97002
1860, 1870

MULTIPLE
KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
CHUCK EGGERT I

18555 SW TETON AVE
32.2 0.40 CFS 3S 1E WM 35 1800

TUALATIN, OR 79062
-

9. The deeds supplied with the application, match the properties proposed for assignment.

10. The applicants affirmed the most recent water use under the permit has been exercised
within the relevant terms and conditions of the water right permit.

11. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in injury to other
water right holders.

12. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in enlargement of
the permit.

13. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits does not alter any other terms of
Permit G-8690.

Conclusions of Law

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-13841 are
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.225 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 325. If
protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-325-0100, a final order will be issued approving the
assignment and issuance of replacement permits.
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If a final orderapproving the requestfor assignment and issuance of superserding permits is
issued, the order will contain thefollowing conditions:

1. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed byApplication T-13841 are
approved.

2. Permit G-18781, in the name of EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENTCOMPANY, LLC, and Permit
G-18782 in the name of KEYSTONE-PACIFIC, LLC are issued to supersede Permit G-8690
(original permit). Permit G-8690 (original permit) is no longer of anyforce or affect.

3. All other terms and conditions underPermit G-8690 (original permit) are incorporated into
Permits G-18781 and G-18782 (superseding permits).

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date: _
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC
24377 NE AIRPORT RD
AURORA, OR 97002

This superseding permit is issued to describe an extension of time for complete application of water
approved May 21, 2021, partial assignments of the Permit confirmed on January 12, 2016 and July 18,
2019 and a change in point of appropriation proposed under Permit Amendment Application T-12491
and a Split a Permit, approved by Special Order Volume 125, Page entered on

. This permit, together with Permit G-18782 supersedes Permit G-8690.

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17230

SOURCE OF WATER: 2 WELLS

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 99.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.24 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING 0.74 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND 0.50 CFS
FROM WELL NO. 2.

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 25, 1979

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and shall
not exceed 1.64 cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well or source of
appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users from 2 wells; being 0.74 cfs
from Well No.1 and 0.50 cfs from Well No. 2.

WELL LOCATIONS:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

3S 1W WM 35 SESW 1400 FEETSOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S lW WM 35 SENW
500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROM THE C1/4
CORNER OF SECTION 35

The use to which this water is to be applied is irrigation. If for irrigation this appropriation shall be limited
to 1/80" of one cubic foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year; and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state
officer.
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Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

35 lW WM 35 5WNE 22.1
35 lW WM 35 SENW 21.1
35 lW WM 35 NESW 25.0
3S lW WM 35 NWSW 0.3
35 lW WM 35 NWSE 30.5

Total 99.0

Original Permit Conditions

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance of WaterWells in Oregon.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for
measuring line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of groundwaterwithdrawn.

Extension of Time Conditions:

Checkpoint Condition

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by
October 1, 2024.

a. At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall review
evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion ofthe project and
compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension. If, after this
review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been diligent in
developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all terms and
conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the permit or
extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on the
undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or require
submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.250;

b. The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The original permit was issued January 9, 1980. Actual construction was to begin on or before
January 9, 1981. Completion of construction of the well was to be completed on or before October
1, 1981. Complete application of the water to the proposed use was to be made on or before
October 1, 1982. By Extension of Time Final Order approved May 21, 2021, the deadline for
complete application of water was extended to on or before October 1, 2027.

PAGE 2
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Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water
Rights Examiner.

[S[Jed.

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Manager, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

PAGE 3
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
CHUCK EGGERT
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATIN, OR 79062

This superseding permit is issued to describe an extension of time for complete application of water
approved May 21, 2021, partial assignments of the Permit confirmed on January 12, 2016 and July 18,
2019 and a change in point of appropriation proposed under Permit Amendment Application T-12491
and a Split a Permit, approved by Special Order Volume 125, Page,entered on

. This permit, togetherwith Permit G-18781 supersedes Permit G-8690.

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17230

SOURCE OF WATER: 2 WELLS

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 32.2 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING .24 CFS FROM WELL NO. 1 AND 0.16 CFS
FROM WELL NO. 2.

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 25, 1979

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and shall
not exceed 0.4 cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well or source of
appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users from 2 wells; being 0.24 cfs
from Well No.1 and 0.16 cfs from Well No. 2.

WELL LOCATIONS:
Twp Rng Mer Sec -0 Measured Distances

3$ lW WM 35 SE SW 1400 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEETWEST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

3S 1W WM 35 SE NW 500 FEET NORTH AND 460 FEETWEST FROM THE C1/4
CORNER OF SECTION 35

The use to which this water is to be applied is irrigation. If for irrigation this appropriation shall be limited
to 1/80" of one cubic foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year; and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state
officer.
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Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

35 I 1E WM 35 SESW 32.2

Original Permit Conditions

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for
measuring line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of groundwaterwithdrawn.

Extension of Time Conditions:

Checkpoint Condition
The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by
October 1, 2024.

a. At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall review
evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the project and
compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension. If, after this
review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been diligent in
developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all terms and
conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the permit or
extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on the
undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or require
submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.250;

b. The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The original permit was issued January 9, 1980. Actual construction was to begin on or before
January 9, 1981. Completion of construction of the well was to be completed on or before October
1, 1981. Complete application of the water to the proposed use was to be made on or before
October 1, 1982. By Extension of Time Final Order approved May 21, 2021, the deadline for
complete application of water was extended to on or before October 1, 2027.

PAGE 2
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Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water
Rights Examiner.

Issued _

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Manager, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

PAGE 3
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DAVIS Arla L WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Good morning Adam,

DAVIS Arla L * WRD
Monday, May 2, 2022 8:18 AM
Adam Sussman
Greg Kupillas; Zach Pike-Urlacher
RE: OWRD: Transfer Application T 13841 has been received

Thank you for your email. I received the file back from peer review and I apologize for the delay. Split a Permit
Application T13841 will run on the Department's public notice on May 3"° (tomorrow) and the Draft Proposed Final
Order along with the Draft Superseding Permits will be sent out at that time. The Proposed Final Order will go int o
review and be complete as soon as the comment period for the application is complete and I will do my best to get it out
to you at that time. Please let me know if there are any other questions.

Thank you again!

Arla L. Davis
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: Adam Sussman <asussman@gsiws.com>
Sent: Friday, April 22, 2022 8:38 AM
To: DAVIS ArlaLWRD <Arla.LDAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Greg Kupillas <phggek@bctonline.com>; Zach Pike-Urlacher <zpikeurlacher@gsiws.com>
Subject: RE: OWRD: Transfer Application T 13841 has been received

Hi Arla:

Any updates on this application? Appreciate the help.

Sincerely,

Adam

Adam Sussman
Principal Water Resources Consultant
direct: 541.257.9001 I mobile: 541.602.5188
1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, 0R 97333
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. I www.gsiws.com
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From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD [mailto:Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 1:49 PM
To: Adam Sussman <asussman@gsiws.com>
Cc: Greg Kupillas <phggek@bctonline.com>; Zach Pike-Urlacher <zpikeurlacher@gsiws.com>
Subject: RE: OWRD: TransferApplication T 13841 has been received

Good Afternoon Adam,

The draft proposed final orderwill go into peer review this week. Peer review has been taking some time to
complete so l anticipate the orderwill be completed and mailed by the end of February. Please let me know if
you have any other questions.

Arla L. Davis
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: Adam Sussman <asussman@gsiws.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2022 8:11 AM
To: DAVIS Arla L WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Greg Kupillas <phggek@bctonline.com>; Zach Pike-Urlacher <zpikeurlacher@gsiws_com>
Subject: RE: OWRD: Transfer Application T 13841 has been received

Hi Arla:

Checking up on the status of this split a permit application that was submitted in September. Any ETAfor
completion? Any updates?

Thank you,

Adam

Adam Sussman
Principal Water Resources Consultant
direct: 541.257.9001 I mobile: 541.602.5188
1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, 0R 97333
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. I www.gsiws.com

From: wrd automated email@oregon.go [mailto:wrd automated email@oregon.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 25, 2021 6.00 PM
To: Adam Sussman <asussman@gsiws.com>; phggek@bctonline.com; chrismaletis@gmail.com;
WRD DL watermaster district 16@oregon.gov; arla.l.davis@ore£on.gov
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Subject: OWRD: Transfer Application T 13841 has been received
Importance: High

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment - Automated e-mailnotice

The Department has assigned your application numberT 13841

You may track the various processing steps in ourWater Rights Information System {WRIS)
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr transfer centric.aspx?transfer nbr=13841&transfer char=T

If you have provided an email address to receive your documents electronically, at various stages of the process you will
receive future e-mails from the Department containing links to the documents.

This message has been generated automatically by an unmonitored email account.
Please do not "reply" to this message. Thankyou.
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DAVIS Arla L'WRD

From:
Sent
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Hi Arla,

MARTIN Duff A ' WRD
Thursday, April 14, 2022 11:18 AM
DAVIS Arla L WRD
BAUSTIAN JulieC'WRD
SAP T-13841

Split a Permit T-13841 has been reviewed by data, no issues and is ready to move on to the next step.
Time spent 1.5 hours

Thanks,

DuffMartin
Data Tech 2
725 Summer St NE Salem, OR 97301

9.7» OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking
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Exit 282A Development Company, LLC - Property Deed

13841
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»%
°\ \ AFTERRECORDING, RETURN TO:

George J. Gregores
Holland &KnightLLP
2300 US Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204

UNTIL A CHANGE ISREQUESTED,
SENDALLTAX STATEMENTSTO:

Brugger Road, LLC
24377 NE Airport Road
Aurora, OR 97002

!RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD

STATUTORYWARRANTYDEED

DAVID E. STOLLER and PAMELA S. STOLLER, TRUSTEES OF THE
STOLLERJOINT REVOCABLE TRUST u/a/d June 19, 2002, as to an undivided one-quarter
tenancy in common interest; DANJEL J. STOLLER, as to an undivided one-quarter tenancy in
common interest; LISAM. HAINES, as to an undivided one-quarter tenancy in common
interest; and PAUL A. STOLLER, as to an undivided one-quarter tenancy in common interest
("Grantors"), convey and warrant to BRUGGERROAD, LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company ("Grantee"), that certain real property in Clackamas County, Oregon, more particularly
described on Exhibit A attached hereto, free of all liens and encumbrances except those set forth
on Exhibit B attached hereto.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $5,330,850, which, in the case of
one or more Grantors, has been paid to such Grantor's tax accommodator.

BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDERORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOWUSE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECKWITHTHE APPROPRIATE CITY ORCOUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENTTO
VERIFYAPPROVED USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THERIGHTS OFNEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IFANY,UNDER
ORS 197.352.

---- - -- --
Clackamas county ottclat Records 2006-066581Sherry Hall, County Clerk

IIIIHlllllllllflllflJIIII fll Ifl llllf ffllf Ill rnl ss1.00 •
00999254200600665810120124

07/21/2006 10:45:38 AM
D-D Cnt+1 Stn=6 BEVERLY
$60.00 $11.00 $10.00
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Dated this20day ofJuly, 2006.

GRANTORS:

THE STOLLER JOINT REVOGABLE TRUST
U/AIDJUNE 19,2002 ~

•. a4/2e..
DavidE. Stoller, Trustee

»».'/.ta,{tttL
Pamela S. Stoller, Trustee

ry
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RECEIVED

AUG 26 2021

OWRD

STATE OF OREGON )

County of~ ss.

On thchday ofJuly, 2006, before me personally appeared DAVlDE.
STOLLER, in his capacity as Trustee ofThe Stoller Joint Revocable Trust u/a/d June 19, 2002,
who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be his
free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated
that he was authorized to execute said instrument.

OFAQIALSEAL
VICKI LEE {RYSZAK
NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO., 359559

WY/ CO'WASS:ON PIRESAUGUST 10. 20.05

STATEO~) ss.
County of

On the~ day ofJuly, 2006, before me personally appeared PAMELA S.
STOLLER, in her capacity as Trustee ofThe Stoller Joint Revocable Trust u/a/d June 19, 2002,
who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be her
free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated
that she was authorized to execute said instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL

-

VICKI LEE KHYSZAK
NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
CO!MISSION NO. 359559

4YCCM2SSS'OHPIRESAGUST 10,205

STATE OF OREGON )

County of~ss.

Ona theQ2_ day ofJuly, 2006, before me personally appeared DANIEL J.
STOLLER, who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said
instrument to be his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to xecute said instrument.

OFF1CALSEAL.
VICKI LEE XRYSZAK
NOTARYPULUC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 359559

~ CO,IJ,l!SSl(j,ll 8'P',!lES /\J.KlUST 10,200i

3
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RECEIVED
Au 26 202\

STATEOF OREGON ) OWRD
MM•wk..A 2County of :ft~)

On the _2_day ofJuly, 2006, beforeme personally appeared LISA M. HAINES ,
who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be her
free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated
that she was authorized to execute said instrum ent

OFFICIALSEALe VICKI LEE KRYSZAK.
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 359559

MYCOMSSIGNEXPIRES AUGUST 10,2006

g
My commission expires._E-IV-tr-

OFF!CIAL SEAL
VICI{! LEE tffiYSZAI{
NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 359559

MY CO:.'t'~fEXPIRES M.GJST 10. 2006

pE; &cs»kflhlosol 5

On the .)/;_ day ofJuly, 2006, before me personally appeared PAUL A.
STOLLER, who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said
instrument to be his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath-stated that he was authorized t e ecute said i ent.
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RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 202l

OWRD

EXHIBIT A Order No. 10-1107050-28

Parcel 1:

A parcel of land lying in the Northeast one-quarter of Section 35, Township 3 South, Range
1 West of the Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County, Oregon and being a portion of that
property acquired by the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission In
that Judgment Order dated May 10, 1968 entered as Circuit Court Case No. 66432 of
Clackamas County, Oregon, the said property being the Easterly 300 feet as measured along
the North and South lines of said property. Except therefrom the Northerly 20 feet of said
parcel. Excepting and reserving all minerals and geothermal resources as set forth in the Deed
recorded September 15, 1988, as Fee No. 88-38365.

Parcel 2:

That portion of the following described real property West of the Wilsonville-Hubbard
Highway, to-wit:

Parcel A:

The South one-half of the Southeast one-quarter of Section 35, Township 3 South, Range 1
West of theWillamette Meridian in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon. Except that
part lying East of the West line of N.E. Hubbard Cutoff Road (State Highway No. 51). Also
Excepting Therefrom that portion described In Deed recorded May 14, 1986, Fee No.
86-17065, Clackamas County Records.

Parcel B:

Beginning at a point 80 rods North of the Southeast corner of Section 35, Township 3 South,
Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon;
thence runningWest 100 rods; thence North 32 rods; thence East 100 rods; thence South 32
rods to the point of beginning. Except that part lylng East of the West line of N.E. Hubbard
Cutoff Road (State Highway 51 ).

Parcel 3:

Commencing at a point 1373 feet West of quarter section post between Sections 35 and 36,
Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas, and
State of Oregon; thence running West 277 feet; thence North 31 rods, 15-1/2 feet; thence
West 60 rods; thence South 873 feet; thence East 1267 feet; thence North 345 feet to the
point of beginning.

Parcel 4:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of
Section 35, Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of
Clackamas and State of Oregon; thence North 1.00 rods; thence East 80.00 rods; thence
South 49.00 rods; thence West 80.00 rods; thence North 48.00 rods to the place of
beginning. Except that portion appropriated to the State of Oregon by and through its State
Highway Commission as described In Parcel I of judgment order entered May 10, 1968 in Sult
No. 66432, State of Oregon vs. James E. Langdon Jr., et ux, in the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for the County of Clackamas. Also Except that portion described in Deed to State
of Oregon by and through its State Highway Commission recorded June 16, 1953 in Book
470, Page 279, Deed Records.

6 >
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RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD
Order No. 10-1107050-28

Parcel 5: (Intentionally deleted)

Parcel 6:

Part of the South half of the Northwest quarter of Section 35, Township 3 South, Range 1
West of the WIiiamette Meridian in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, described
as follows:

Beginning at a stone 12x5x5inches marked with an "X" on top and "1/4" on theWest face
for the center or said Section 35; thence running West along the line dividing the said Section
35 into North and South halves, 21.60 chains to a stone marked with an "X" set for angle
point in the County Road leading from Aurora to Boone's Ferry; thence North 12° West along
said road 12.70 chains to brick marked with an "X" on top end; thence East 24.47 chains to
brick marked with an "X" on top and set in the line dividing said Section 35 into East and
West halves; thence South 12.41 chains to the place of beginning. Except that portion
described as Parcel II of deed to State of Oregon by and through its State Highway
Commission recorded October 6, 1953 in Book 474, Page 278, Deed Records of Clackamas
County.

Parcel 7:

A portion of the Southwest and Southeast Quarters of Section 35, Township 3 South, Range
1 West of the Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County, Oregon and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North/South center Section line of said Section 35 from which a
3" Brass Disk in a monument box marking the South one-quarter corner of said Section 35
bears South 00°00'29" West, 1323.49 feet; thence leaving said center Section line North
87° 15'50"West, 1347.15 feet to the East right-of-way line of N.E. Stoller Place, being 30.00
feet from the centerline thereof; thence North 02° 17'37"West along said right-of-way line,
867.41 feet to the South line of that Tract described In Book 106, Page 520, recorded in
March of 1909; thence leaving said right-of-way line, South 89°47'37East along said South
line, 134.97 feet to the Southeast corner of said Tract; thence North 02°17'37"West along
the East line of said Tract, 396.00 feet to the East/West center Section line of said Section
35; thence South 89°47'37• East along said East/West center Section line, 1261.40 feet to
said North/South center Section line of Section 35; thence South 00°00'29"West along said
North/South center Section line, 346.67 feet to the North line of "Tax Lot 1880" as described
in Deed Document No. 2003-060638; thence leaving said center Section line along the
boundary of said "Tax Lot 1880" the following five courses, South 89°50'52" East, 1273.77
feet; thence South 00°00'47" West, 446.99 feet; thence North 89°49'57" West, 277.00
feet; thence South 00°04'10"West, 628.00 feet; thence North 89°51'10" West, 996.16
feet to said North/South center Section line and the Point of Beginning.

Parcel 8:

That tract of land which was conveyed by that certain deed to the State of Oregon by and
through its State Highway Commission, recorded in Book 312, Page 697, Deed Records of
Clackamas County, Oregon, the said property lying Southerly of the North line and North line
extended Easterly of that tract described In said deed recorded In Book 448, Page 503, Deed
Records of Clackamas County, Oregon and lying West of the centerline of the W. Portland
Hubbard Highway, as said centerline was described in said deed recorded in Book 448, Page
503 Deed Records of Clackamas County, Oregon.

Parcel 9:

o
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Order No. 10-1107050-28

A parcel of land lying in the South one-half of Northeast one-quarter of Section 35, Township
3 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County, Oregon and being a portion
of that property described in that deed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State
Highway Commission, recorded in00k 451,Page 65 of Clackamas County Records of deeds,
the said parcel being that portion of said property lying Westerly of a line parallel with and 100
feet Westerly of the center line of the relocated Wilsonville-Hubbard Highway (formerly the
West Portland Hubbard Highway) which centerline is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 660 +00, said station being 1764.65 feet South
and 1424.89 feet East of the North quarter comer of said Section 35; thence South
00°10'30"East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 670 +00.

Excepting and reserving all minerals and geothermal resources as set forth in the Deed
recorded May 19, 1986 as Fee No. 86-17716.

Parcel 10:

A parcel of land lying in the South one-half, North one-halt , Northeast one-quarter of Section
35, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County, Oregon and
being a portion of that property designated as Parcel 2 and described in that deed to the State
of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, recorded June 29, 1966 in Book
675, Page 867 of Clackamas County Record of Deeds, the said parcel being the Easterly 300
feet as measured along the North and South lines of said property.

Except therefrom the Southerly 20 feet of said parcel. Excepting and reserving all minerals
and geothermal resources as set forth in the Deed recorded September 15, 1988 as Fee No.
88-38366.

Parcel 11:

Part of the North one-half of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 35, Township 3 South,
Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, In the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon,
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the East half of the Southwest quarter of said Section;
thence West on quarter section line 133 feet to a rock in the center of Boones Ferry Road as
the same existed January 30, 1946; thence South 2-1/2 ° East along said road center line 24
rods; thence East 10 rods; thence North 2-1 /2 °West parallel with said Boones Ferry Road 24
rods to the quarter section; thence West on said quarter section line 62 feet to the place of
beginning. Save And Except that portion conveyed to the State Highway Commission by deed
recorded July 17, 1953 in Book 471, page 435, deed Records. Also Save And Except that
portion conveyed to State of Oregon by deed recorded February 10, 1972 as Fee No.
72-3423.
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1. The herein described property has been classified for farmland, as disclosed by the tax
roll. In the event ofdisqualification, said property may be subject to additional taxes
and/or penalties.

2. Rights of the public and governmental agencies in and to any portion of said land lying
within the boundaries of streets, roads and highways.

3. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as granted in a
document.

Granted to:
Purpose:

Recorded:
Affects:

State ofOregon
Right ofway for ditches and canals and reservoir sites for
irrigation purposes
October 24, 1941, Book 286, Page 601
Tax lot 570

4. Limited access as set forth in deed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State
Highway Commission, recorded September 4, 1943, Book 312, Page 697 which provides
that no right of easement or right ofaccess to, from or across the State Highway, other
than expressly provided for, shall attach to the abutting property.

And also by Deeds:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

September 14, 1951, in Book 448, Page 503
Tax lot 1860

November 26, 1951, in Book 451, Page 65
Taxlot2200

May 13, 1953, inBook 469, Page 22
Tax lot 1890

June 16, 1953, in Book 470, Page 279
Tax lots 602 and 580

June 16, 1953, inBook 470, Page 281
Tax lot 601

October 6, 1953, in Book474, Page 278
Tax lot 500

May 19, 1986, as FeeNo. 86-17716
Tax lot 2200



Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

September 15, 1988, as FeeNo. 88-38365
Taxlot602

September 15, 1988, as FeeNo. 88-38366
Tax lot 601
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5. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as granted in a
document.

Granted to:
Purpose:
Recorded:
Affects:

Portland General Electric Co.
Utilities
August 27, 1951, Book 448, Page 57
A 10 foot wide strip in tax lots 602 and 580

6. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as granted in a
document.

Granted to:
Purpose:
Recorded:
Affects:

PacificNorthwest Bell Telephone Co.
Utilities
November 17, 1961, Book 595, Page 348
Tax lots 1860, 1870, 1880 and 1890, but the exact location
is not disclosed

7. Right, title and interest ofEarl Stoller Co., Inc., an Oregon corporation as revealed by
Deed,

Recorded:
Affects:

June 5, 1979, as FeeNo. 79-23241
Tax lots 1860, 1870 and 1880

8. Easement(s) for thepurpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as granted in a
document.

Granted to:
Purpose:
Recorded:
Affects:

Adjacent property owners
Septic tank system and appurtenances
February 25, 1986, Recorder's No. 86-6629
Portions ofTax lots 570, 1880, 1870 and 1890

Said document has been amended by instrument

Recorded: May 14, 1986, Recorder's No. 86-17065

2
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9. Reservation of all minerals and geothermal resources, together with the right to prospect,
explore and mine for same, including all the tenns and provisions thereof, as reserved in
the following Deeds given by the State of Oregon, by and through its Department of
Transportation.

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

Recorded:
Affects:

May 19, 1986, as Fee No. 86-17716
Tax lot 2200

September 15, 1988, as Fee No. 88-38365
Tax lot 602

September 15, 1988, as FeeNo. 88-38366
Tax lot 601

10. Covenants, conditions and restrictions (deleting therefrom any restrictions indicating any
preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap,
familial status or national origin) as set forth in the document

Recorded:

Affects:

May 19, 1986, Recorder'sNo. 86-17716

Taxlot2200

11. Covenants, conditions and restrictions (deleting therefrom any restrictions indicating any
preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap,
familial status or national origin) as set forth in the document

Recorded:

Affects:

September 15, 1988, Recorder's No. 88-38365

Tax lot 602

12. Covenants, conditions and restrictions (deleting therefrom any restrictions indicating any
preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap,
familial status or national origin) as set forth in the document

Recorded:

Affects:

September 15, 1988, Recorder's No. 88-38366

Tax lot 601

13. Unrecorded Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof,

Dated: December 10, 1985
Lessor: Earl Stoller andMarilyn Stoller
Lessee: Melridge, Inc., dba Oregon Bulb Farms
As disclosed by the following assignment:

3
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The Lessee's interest in said Lease was assigned by instrument,

Dated:
Recorded:
To:

Affects:

February 14, 1989
October 19, 1989, as Fee No. 89-46877
Global Flora! Holding Company, Oregon, Inc., an Oregon
corporation
All parcels except 600, 601 and 602 and affects other
property also

14. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as granted in a
document.

Granted to:
Purpose:
Recorded:
Affects:

Portland Genera! Electric Company
Underground power and signal lines
December 30, 1993, Recorder'sNo. 93 99550
The Southeast area ofTax lot 1890

15. An unrecorded lease with certain terms, covenants, conditions and provisions set forth
therein as disclosed by the document

Entitled:
Lessor:

Lessee:
Recorded:

Affects:

Memorandum ofLease
Earl Stoller and Marilyn Stoller, trustees of the Earl
Stoller Trust
OneComm Corporation, N.A.
December 20, 1994, Recorder's No. 94-96514

The Northwesterly portion ofTax lot 1800

The present ownership of the leasehold created by said lease and other matters affecting
the interest of the lessee are not shown herein.

The Lessee's rights were assigned several times the last by Memorandum of
Assignment ofLeases,

To:
Recorded:

Tower Asset Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation
April 12, 2002, as Fee No. 2002-035450

16. Anunrecorded lease with certain terms, covenants, conditions and provisions set forth
therein as disclosed by the document

Entitled:
Lessor:

Lessee:
Recorded:

Memorandum ofLease
Marilyn Stoller and Earl Stoller, trustees of the Marilyn
Stoller Trust
Western PCS I Corporation
February 5, 1996, Recorder's No. 96-008281

ti
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17. Site License Agreement, as disclosed by theMemorandum,

By and between:

Recorded:
Affects:

OneComm Corporation dbaNextel Communications
Corp. and Sprint Spectur, LP
September 21, 1998, as Fee No. 98-087891
A portion ofTax lot 1700

18. An unrecorded lease with certain terms, covenants, conditions and provisions set forth
therein as disclosed by the document

Entitled:
Lessor:
Lessee:
Recorded:

Memorandum ofLease
Stoller Family L.L.C.
U.S. WestWireless, L.L.C.
August 24, 1999, Recorder'sNo. 99-083919

The present ownership of the leasehold created by said lease and other matters affecting
the interest of the lessee are not shown herein.

Assignment ofan interest under said lease,

Assignor:

Assignee:

Recorded:

008870\00004\704673 V00I

QWEST Wireless, L.L.C., aDelaware limited liability
company, successor in interest to US West Wireless,
L.L.C.
Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC, aDelaware limited
liability company, dba Verizon Wireless
April 18, 2005, Recorder's No. 2005-034272

5
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BARGAIN AND SALEDEED

CLEARWATER BEVERAGES, INC., an Oregon corporation, Grantor, hereby grants,
bargains , sells and conveys to EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, an Oregon
limited liability company, Grantee, its successors and assigns, all of that certain real property
described as follows:

See attached Exhibit "A."

To have and to hold the same unto Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is the sum of$1,020,845.00, which
is the whole consideration.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S
RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007.
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE
CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE
UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL,
TO DETERMJNE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE

1- Bargain and Sale Deed 13841
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ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS
5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007.

Dated this J "fJi. day ofDecember, 2008.

CLEARWATERBEVERAGES INC.,
an Oregon corporation

..Ch&. to4..E_
Chris Maletis III, President

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County ofMultnomah )

Oa the #<f/Lday of December, 2008, before me personally appeared the above-named
Chris Maletis Ill, who after being duly sworn did state that-he is the President and a Director of
CLEARWATER BEVERAGES, INC., an Oregon corporation, and as such is duly authorized to
execute the within instrument and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the company's
voluntary act and deed.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed myofficial seal the day and
year first above written.

-

OFFICIALSEAL
RHONDA STUCKY

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 406875

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 6, 2010

2- Bargain and Sale Deed

NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Oregon

MyCommission expires: _e_//2po
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PARCEL 1: A tract of land situated in the Southeast one-quarter of Section 35,
Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County ofClackamas
and State of Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 420 feet South of the one-quarter section comer between Sections 35
and 36. Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 1173
feet to the Southwest comer of a tract described in deed to James D. Mason, recorded
June 15, 1949 in Book 420 page 127, Records of Clackamas County; thence North 420
feet; thence East 1173 feet to the one-quarter corner between said Sections 35 and 36;
thence South 420 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion lying within County Road No. 1233.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion described in deed to the State of Oregon, by
and through its State Highway Commission, by Deed recorded September 13, 1951 in
Book 448 page 469, Records ofClackamas County.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING described parcel:

A tract of land situated in the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter of
Section 35, Township 3 South, Range I West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County
of Clackamas and State ofOregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 64 feet South of the one-quarter section corner between Sections 35
and 36, Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 267
feet; thence South 185 feet; thence East 267 feet to the East line of Section 35; thence
North 185 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 2: A tract of land situated in the Southeast one-quarter of Section 35, Township
3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State
ofOregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the center line of County Road No. 1233, which is South 420 feet
from the East one-quarter corner of said Section 35; thence West 1173 feet to a point on
the East right-of-way of State Highway 5I; thence South along said right-of-way 372 feet
to a point; thence East 1173 feet to a point on the center line of said County Road No.
1233; thence North 372 feet to the point ofbeginnin g.

EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion lying within CR No. 1233..

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM the following described tract:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of that tract described in deed to Louise Zachary
recorded April 11, 1973, Fee No. 73 10658, Records of Clackamas County which is
South 420 feet along the East line of said Section 35, from the East one-quarter comer
thereof; thence West 255.0 feet to a point on the North line of said Zachary tract; thence
South parallel with the Bast line of said Section 35, a distance of 110.0 feet; thence East

1 - Exhibit A to Bargain and Sale Deed
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parallel with the North line of said Zachary tract 255.0 feet to a point in the East line
thereof; thence North along said East line 110.0 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3: That portion of the following described tract lying East of the Wilsonvilie­
Hubbard Highway:

Beginning at a point 80 rods North of the Southeast corner of Section 35, Township 3
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of
Oregon, and running thence 100 rods West; thence 32 rods North; thence 100 rods East;
thence 32 rods South to the point ofbeginning.

TOGETHER WITH a permanent non-exclusive easement for road, waterline and
powerline purposes, said easement being 15 feet on each side of the following described
center line:

Beginning at a point which is 1275.0 feet North 0° 03' West of the Southeast corner of
said Section 35; thence North 88° 13' West 577.00 feet to a point on the Northerly
boundary of the tract excepted from Parcel A in the Deed to Crown Zelierbach
Corporation, a Nevada Corp., recorded May 20, 1971, Fee No. 71 11006, Records of
Clackamas County, which point is the true point of beginning; thence South 0° 03' East
334.46 feet, more or less, to a point on the Southerly boundary of said excepted tract
befog the end of said easement center line.

EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion described in deed to the State of Oregon recorded
May 13, 1953 in Book 469 page 22, Records of Clackamas County.

PARCEL 4: A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST ONE-QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1
WEST OF THE WILLAMETIE MERIDIAN I CLACKAMAS COUNTYI OREGON I

AND BEING MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 3" BRASS DISK IN A MONUMENT BOX MARKING THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" WEST
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 35, ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF
N.E. AIRPORT ROAD (C.R. 1233), A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY
EXTENSION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF N.E. ARNDT ROAD (C.R.
619); THENCE LEAVING SA1D SECTION LINE AND SAID CENTERLINE ALONG
SAID EASTERLY EXTENSION NORTH 89°59'42" WEST, 30.00 FEET TO THE
INTERSECTION OF SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND THE WEST RIGHT­
OP-WAY LINE OF SAID N.E. AIRPORT ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89°59'42'' WEST ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF­
WAY LINE 1185.76 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE PORTLAND­
HUBBARD HIGHWAY NO. 51, BEING 100.00 FEET FROM THE CENTERLINE OF
SAID HIGHWAY; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE ALONG
SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE NORTH 07°10'08" EAST, 174.45 FEET TO A
POINT OF SPIRAL CURVATURE; THENCE ALONG AN OFFSET SPIRAL CURVE

'THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 06°29'58" EAST, 403.47 FEET
(CENTERLINE SPIRAL L = 400.00', CENTERLINE SPIRALS =200') TOA POINT OF

2- Exhibit A to Bargain and Sale Deed
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CIRCULAR CURVE; THENCE 324.74 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 5829.58 FOOT
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 3° 11 '30", THE
CHORD OF SA.ID CURVE BEARS NORTH 0334'23"EAST, 324.70 FEET TO A POINT
OF SPIRAL CURVE; THENCE ALONG AN OFFSET SPIRAL CURVE, THE LONG
CHORD OF WH1CH BEARS NORTH 00°40'56" EAST, 382.86 FEET (CENTERLINE
SPIRAL L= 400.00', CENTERLINE SPIRALS= 2°00') TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
TRACT DESCRIBED IN DEED DOCUMENT NO. 2003-153687; THENCE LEAVJNG
SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE SOUTH 88°10'00" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH
TRACT LINE, 428.92 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH TRACT LINE SOUTH
00°00'00" EAST, 338.24 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE TRACT DESCRIBED IN
DEED DOCUMENT NO. 2003-153688; THENCE NORTH 9000'00" EAST ALONG
SA.ID NORTH TRACT LINE, 664.83 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
N.E. AIRPORT ROAD (C.R. 1233); THENCE SOUTH 0000'00" EAST ALONG SAID
WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 929.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF N.E. ARNDT ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 1,201,195 SQUARE FEET OR 27.576 ACRES.

# 5909957_vi
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530.00 $16.00 $10.00 $20.00 $22.00

Until a change is requested, all tax statements
shall be sent to:

Keystone-Pacific, LLC
9955 SW Potano Street
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

After recording return to:

Kcystone-Pacific, LLC
9955 SW Potano Street
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

09/03/2014 03:58:29 PM
$98.00

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

David E. Stoller and Pamela S. Stoller as Trustees ofThe Stoller Joint
Revocable Trust u/a/d June 19, 2002, as amended, Daniel J. Stoller, Lisa M.
Haines, and Paul A. Stoller, whose address is co David E. Stoller, 13608 NE 4Qd
Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98686, collectively Grantors, conveys and warrants to
Keystone-Pacific, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, whose address is
9955 SW Potano Street, Tualatin, Oregon 97062, Grantee, the following
described real property free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth
herein, situated in Clackamas County, Oregon:

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHWEST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION
35, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE l WEST OF THE
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE JNTERSECTION OF THENOR.TH/SOUTH
CENTER SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 35 WITH THE
NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OFN.E. ARNDT ROAD (COUNTY
ROAD NO. 619), BEING 30.00 FEET PROMTHE CENTERLINE
THEREOF AND FROM WHJCH A 3" BRASS DISK IN A
MONUMENTBOXMARKINGTl-IE SOUTH ONE-QUARTER
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35 BRARS SOUTH 0000'29" WEST,
30.00 FEET;THENCE l\ORTH 89°41 '59" WEST ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 1291.34 FEET TO THE EASTRIGHT-OF­
WAY LINE OF N.E. STOLLER PLACE, BEING 30.00 FEETFROM

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED- Page 1
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THE CENTERLINE THEREOF; THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT­
OF-WAY LINE OFN.E. ARNDT ROADNORTH 02°17'37" WEST
ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF N.E. STOLLER
PLACE, 1352.11 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID EAST RIGHT­
OF-WAY LINE, SOUTH 87°15'50" EAST, 1347.15 FEET TO SAID
NORTH/SOUTH CENTER SECTION LINE OF SECTION 35;
THENCE SOUTH 00°00'29" WEST ALONG SAID CENTER
SECTION LINE, 1293.49 FEETTO SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF N.E. ARNDT ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 1,742,400 SQUARE FEETOR
40.000 ACRES.

THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THE DESCRIPTION IS THELINE
BETWEEN THE BRASS DISKS MARKING THE SOUTHWEST
AND SOUTH ONE-QUARTER CORNERS OF SAID SECTION 35,
TAKEN AS SOUTH 89°41'59" EAST

SUBJECT ONLY TO THE EXCEPTIONS LISTED IN EXHIBIT "A"

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUTTHE PERSON'S
RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS
2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT
ALLOWUSE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS ANDREGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING IBIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEETITLETO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENTTO
VERIFY THATTHE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS
92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR
PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ONLAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, ANDTO
INQUIREABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS,
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO
9 AND I7, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED-Page 2

RECEIVED

AUG 26 2021

OWRD



RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 ··2021

OWRD
The true consideration for this conveyance is Grantee's exchange of other
property and value with Grantor.

DATED: -lli\_C:'/---'--:0: d---C\._µ,t , 20 I4.

GRANTORS:

The Stoller Joint Revocable Trust u/a/d June 19, 2002, as amended

BY: ddfA
David E. Stoller, Trustee

e.yd..<<«a
Pamela S. Stoller, Trustee

Daniel J. Stoller, individually

dee Ege
lsaM. Haines, individually

Ket-
Paul A. Stoller, individually

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

13841



State ofOregon )

co»oar Cadu9"
-

OFFICIAL STAMP
PAULA ANNE MRAZ KINGSLEY

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 929031

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY29, 2O18

RECEIVED

AUG 26 202i

OWRD

The foregoi.qg instrument was acknowledged before me thismay of
~, , 2014, by David E. Stoller, Trustee of The Stoller Joint Revocable

Trust /a/d June 19, 2002 as amended

otary ublic for the State of ,;;y
Oregon ~
My commission expires on: ~ o/,

State of Oregon )
~ i r. )ss

County or_At@5 j

s,PAL, 9"PlCitsit#
' ANNEMRAZ KINGSLEY

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSIONii@j@ice322gg

9, 2018
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this, day oAA~ , 2014, by Pamela S. Stoller, Trustee of The Stoller Joint

Revoc le Trust u/a/d June 19, 207~
Notary Public for the State of

ors 2al/?My commission expires on: SJ 1/ I

-3€<3.5z <

- OFFICIALSTAMP
PAULA ANNE MRAZ KINGSLEY

• NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 929031

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 29,2O18

State of Oregon )
f' I - r r..... - • )ss

CountyofLL{@gg) ­he foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thi~ day of
~'t::;i"';:'bt;>--t-:::,:t---' 2014, byDaniel J. Stoller.

2e±!%$­
Oregon r"//f--i
My commissionexpires on:~o

STA11JTORY WARRANTY DEED



RECEIVED
..

AUG 26 2021

OWRD

State of Oregon )
f\L·,, I/,... ,n · )ss

County of l.)J.l~ '? ) l._
The forego~strument was acknowledged before me tltiJA day of

/+J.,<t!)i.L , 2014, by Lisa M. Haines.

--~ ... ►••••• , .... ;....,....,,,,..,....... ,-~sssssss3xi$hi#"<ii
PAL:LA ANNE MRAZ KINGSLEY

NOTARY PUBLIC-OP.EGON
COMMISSION NO. 929031

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 29, 2018

Notary Public for the Sta
Oregon rlK7
My commission expires on: 2//4.µ l'.)

State of Oregon )

coosCl@kg@to5
k

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beforeme thislQ: day ofW E!Jlfz=>T , 2014, by Paul A. Stoller.

2gg±A.ask
Notary Public for the Stateof ~"(__
Oregon "t"I 7 r, J
My commission expires on:~ /l

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

13841



EXHIBIT "A"
PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

Order No.: 20140099175-FTPOR01

RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD
1. Property taxes in an undetermined amount, which are a lien but not yet payable, including any

assessments collected with taxes to be levied for the fiscal year 2014-2015.

2. The Land has been classified as EFU farmland improved, as disclosed by the tax roll. If the Land
becomes disqualified, said Land may be subject to addltlonaf taxes and/or penalties.

Property Tax Deferral - Potential Additional Tax Liability as disclosed by the County Assessor:
Far or Forest Tax Liability: $2,454.74

3. The Land does not Include any improvement(s) located on the Land which Is described or defined as a
mobile home (manufactured housing unit) under the provisions of State Law and Is subject to registration.

4. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as set forth In a document:

In favor of: Portland General Electric Company
Purpose: Electric transmission line
Recording Date: December 15, 1992
Recording No: 92-079891
Affects: South 8 feet

5. Declaration of reciprocal storm drain and sewer line easement and maintenance agreement, including the
terms and provisions thereof,

Executed by: David E. Stoller and Pamela S. Stoller, Trustees of the Stoller Joint Revocable Trust ulald
June 19, 2002, as to an undivided one-quarter Interest; Daniel J. Stoller, as to an undivided one-quarter
interest; Lisa M. Haines, as to an undivided one-quarter interest; and Paul A. Stoller, as to an undivided
one-quarter Interest
Recording Date: July 21, 2006
Recording No.: 2006-066580
Affects: West 10 feet along the western boundary
Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

6. Existing leases and tenancies, If any, and any interests that may appear upon examination of such
leases.



. . .

. ApplicationNo....G-::.2:J..,g._ .?.. . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . .. .. ·· .' ·: . G 8690PermztNo .

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARrEeNkE CE}VE
Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground Water JUL2 5 1979

~ . . WATER RESOURCES tH

I, EA.R·.?. :51:tJ..!/.~..'::. ~~.~~~:..~nEGoM •;?
<No.me of Applicant)

or..Kl:. ..5. l:.r..t?.f.:; Z.!..':i. : , 4,~.1:.~1:r.1. _ ..
tr) <Mailing Addreoo l (City)

State of.U/..J:.~1 , ..'i.1.~.'?...).;;. PhoneNo <:P....?..?..::-:. $....{9...~ dohereby
Zip Code) '

make application forapermit to appropriate the followingdescribedgroundwaters ofthe State ofOregon:

1. Thedevelopmentwill consistof k...Me..f.::.~ ~ : : .}!// • / ,r (Give nw,,hor of wells, tile linen, infiltration galleri es, etc.) • •

havingadiameterof ::.'::!. ~.!.?:..~.':-:..!:andanestimateddepthofrf. /.~/7.r:J. ..~.?-:.::.-;?P..3 feet.

2. The wellorothersource is to be locatedff./-:. l.'t.'?.'?.. ft ':J. and 1.~.~ ft .'ld .
N. or S) (E.or W)

from the .. f?.:..'.€..~..(g.. k-:-....• comerof.....~.~~...3.5.:.,pe.. .i.P..f3.../1:-?3'. .fb..l'..d......5.. .&..X'l. ......'B..W...1..i./. ..
Public LandSurvey Carner)

J!.e.L~..1!:.k. t..()..Q,;,...1~4. ~~.~~.. JY- ~ c./:.fP.~..W.. /2P..«1.9.g.Ts.±..(b.~.l:!.~.t .
OJ there is more tba.n one well. ach mual bo d~

.;J.~.~...2:~ beingwithin the5..~ ..Y.t ¼ofthe .l\J..W...1/f ¼of

bth see ,.~ 'Ip.. ;3. ..~ R./..~ :·.........., W. M., inthe countyof..<!...f::..&<;,.rSl}..(IAQ S

3. Location of area to be irrigated, orplace of use if use other than irrigation.

\

List use an.d/or number
Town.sh,"p Range Section List 3 ofSection ofacres to be irrigated

3 s I w 36 >0u-7 '! 25 a.c.. "1-,E. ~

'• s £. 'It/. - !'i l)J 'lc1. ;;,../,I o...c..,-.e.~

IVE 1,.; - s UJ 'it.J 5.5% 22., "s
Nw Ye./ - 'S w yt/ .3
s£ 'l-sol 32-.

· N ru 1i.1 - SE.¼ 3,o,
_, ..!$1·;vi-.

,

. ,a, ... :. c::;-Q.ICtl-
't-" ,..

· 4. It is estimated that#../..:.l.7..9. feet of the well will require ..$.~.~.!-::- casing.

5. Depthto watertable is estimated /5..1 Welldrilledby a)~ · '.l ~ ·.~~~ ~.~../ .
• (Feel) ~~

Fonn 690-3-0-1•77 1:J d- : ~g c--m~ :_ ~ ')_..



6. The amount ofwaterwhich the applicant Intends to apply to beneficial use is cubicfeet

per second or .1.c/.~ g_allonsper minute.~.'+ c./- 0 ~ Tl / - ,3tE>~~ l¥ 'l

7. The use to which thewateris tobe appliedis ~~······················:.: _. .

-....

8.Iftheflow to be utilizedis artesian, theworks tobe usedforthe controlandconservationofthesupply
when not in use must be described.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

9. If the location of the well, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a natural
stream channel, give the distance to the channel and thedifference inelevation betweenthestream bedandthe
ground surfaceat-the source of development. '

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ,, .

10. DESCRIPTIONOF WORKS
Include length anddimensionsofsupply ditch orpipeline, size and type ofpumpandmotor, type ofirrigation
system to adequately describe the proposed distribution system.

...........? /..:: ;;;i. I!:)••HP ·.. · · : · .
tt- 0H ·........................ ./!':: ..

........... ?-ODO 1 .....-fr~ 7,,, · .

..................L.e-5..S.g..~.....~..~·········································································~·····

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................... ..

.............. .. .. ..

.......­
.. ...

...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

11. Construction work will begin onorbefore tJJ~..~ .
12. Constructionwork will be completedon orbefore ~ .

13. The waterwillbe completelyappliedto theproposeduseonorbefore.. :.ct};;J;.. ..l..9...¥P; .

14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existingsupply, identify the supply and eristing

waterright. ····~··········f.l/.dJl. Qt;h.~Ak.Z,.;p ':::.7/L.LTk;; .
i i

ApplicationNo ft: .q3;JJ. . PermitNo G 86.90 .



This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TOEXISTING RIGHTSJNCLWING THEEXISTINGMINIMUMFLOWPOLICIESESTAB­
LISHED BY THE WATERPOLICYREVIEWBOARDand the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount ofwater which can be applied to beneficial use and
shall not exceed .J..-.9.~ cubic feet per secondmeasuredat thepoint ofdiversion from the

.· 4·· . +

wellorsourceofappropriation, or itsequivalent incaseofrotationwithotherwaterusers,from...el.lS3.......
. . .' .. . . • "' ... . ... • ·- j •

being.0.98cf..from.ell.No....l..and._0.66.cfs.from.Me]I.No...2.....i2...............

Th to h. hth· · b 1· d · irrigation ·e use w, c swateris to e appae 1s•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Iffor irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to .....l/89th................. ofone cubic footper
second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated andshall be further limited to 'a diversion of n.ot to exceed

.....Z½.......... acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year;

............................................ ~- ····· - -- ····- ·- - .

... .. . . .. ... ... .. .. .. .. ·-·· -· ······· .

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.
The works constructedshall include an airlineandpressuregaugeoranaccessportformeasuringline,

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.
Thepermittee shall install andmaintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuringdevice, and shall

keep a complete record of the amount ofground water withdrawn.

Theprioritydateofthispermit is JJJ}Y ?~-'··.1.$.?.~ .

Actual construction work shall begin on or before ......January..9,]98]..................... and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19... ~L ."
Complete applicationofthewaterto theproposeduse shall be madeonorbefore October1, 19..8~ .

I

WITNESSmyhandthis ~:th day of. J.an.v.ar.Y. , 19 8Q .

13841

/



Re~-•......................................................................... ::~.~=::~:::::.::..:::::::.·.:: .-:.. : .
. '

··················---·······················································································································································
.....................---·······················································································································································
····················---···· , .

Thill ii, to certify that Ihave examinedtheforegoingapplication, togetherwith the accompanyingmaps

anddata, andretu.'71 thesamefor c.ompl.e:tiQil .

In order to retain itsprion·ty, this application mu.st be returned to the WaterResourcesDirectorwith
·- ..1

correctionson orbe,"YJre.•.................................•.....•.•...........J.anuar;y..21 , 19BO .

WJ'l'NESSm:,yhandthis J.9.t.b. dayof••......NJ:J.v.e.mbe:r.......•............ , 19.. 7.9 .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . , J»me.s.. .Bh ..S.ex~o.n......... WaterResourcesDirector

By ...~~~~.. ~.. ······················
WA E J. OVERCASH

RECEIVE
NOV231979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM,OREGON



Please use additional pages ofTable 2 as needed

Table 2. Description of Permit# G-8690.

List all parts ofthe permit (both assigned and unassigned). For the acreage or place(s) ofuse in each
¼ ¼, list the Map ID (letter or number from map and Parts 3 and 4) for each parcel. The acreage
listed must equal the total acreage on the permit.

Description ofPermittedLands
POD(s) or Map ID

Tax Gt Acres POA(s) (name (letter or number
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot· Lato, (if Type of Use or number from from map and

DLC applicable) Table I) Parts 3 and 4)

2/s/9/E/15/NE NW. 100 ' 15.0 IR 1 POD I I "A"I ·- .
2jS 9 j E i 15 I NE NW 200 I 4.0 ; NU POD #2 [ B", I ,

EX AMPLER

3s l w 35 SW NE 580 10.0 IR Well 1, A
! Well 2

3is 1/W ' Well I,35 SW'NE 570 12.1 ' IR A
' well2' ' '

3is 1 W 35 SE NW 500 21.1 IR Well 1, A
i i Well2
: Well 1,3 s I W 35 I NE SW 1802 25.0 ' IR AWell 2 -

3 s 1 .w 35 NW SW 1802 0.3 IR Well 1, AWcll 2
3 s I ,W 35 SE SW 1800 32.2 IR Well 1, B' Well_2
3 S 1 w 35 NW SE 570 10.6 IR well 1, AWeU2
3 s 1 wW 35 NW SE 1802 19.5 IR Well I, AWell2

3 s 1 W 35 NW• SE 1860 0.2 IR Well 1, A
l Well 2

:
1 W I Well I,3S 35 NW SE 1870 0.2 IR AI

' t Well 2
TOTAL ACRES 131.2

The place of use listed in Table 2 is based on the authorized place of use according to the
permit map (Attachment A). The place of use in the SWNE and NESW on the permitmap is
reversed from what is listed in the permit application; however, the permit map is considered
to be correct in its description of the authorized place of use. The assignment map on file for
the permit is also consistent with the place of use provided in Table 2.

RECEIVED

AUG 26 202\

OWRD
Revised 9/24/15 Application -- Page 7 of8 TACS



Permit # G-8690

Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

] check here if any portion of the permit is located within an irrigation or otherwater district.
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

NIA
CITY STATE I ZIP

D Check here ifwater for any portion of the permit is supplied under a water service agreement or
other contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I moms
CITY

I ~7-:TY NAME

Additional Remarks:

RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 2021

OWRD

Revised 9/24/15 Application - Page of8 TACS



Notice ofAppl.ication to Split a Permit

Applications ofa landownerofrecord holding a water right permit for irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering
or agricultural water use, to assign all or part ofthe water right permit and to request issuanceofa replacement permit to
reflect an assignment from the current permit bolder to oneor more additional permit holders. The Department welcomes
comments from interested persons, agencies, and organizations. The comment deadline for notice of the application(s)
appearing in this public notice is 5:00 pm, . Although we cannot respond individually to all
comments, each will be considered as the agency makes its decision regarding the proposed splitting ofa permit.

The application may be viewed free ofcharge online at: http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/. Persons interested in
receiving a copy ofa Proposed Final Ordermust pay a statutorily-required fee of$30. Any person paying $30 to receivea
PFO by mail will also receive a copy of the Final Order when it is issued.

Transfer
Pennit
County/Basin
Applicants

Source/TRSQ40Q160

Priority Date
Use/Quantity
Applicant's Use/Quantity
Permit Completion Date

T-13841
G-8690
Clackamas I Klamath (#14)
Exit 282A Development Co. LLC
24377 NE Airport Rd
Aurora, OR 97002

Keystone Pacific LLC
Chuck Eggert
18555 SWTeton Ave
Tualatin, OR 79062

WELLI >NEWLAND CREEK BASIN/T3S RIW SEC35 SESW
WELL2 > NEWLAND CREEK BASIN/TIS RIW SEC35 SENW
JUNE 3, 2009
IRRIGATION OF 131.2 ACRES/MAXIMUM RATE: 1.64 CFS
1.64 CFS
10/01/2024



Notice ofApplication to Split_a_Permit

Applications of a landowner of record holding a water right permit for irrigation, nursery, temperature
control, stock watering or agricultural water use, to assign a11 or part of the water right permit and to
request issuance of a replacement permit to reflect an assignment from the currentpermit holder to one
or more additional permit holders. The Department welcomes comments from interested persons,
agencies, and organizations. The comment deadline for notice of the application(s) appearing in
this public notice is 5:00 pm, [30 days]. Although we cannot respond individually to all comments,
each will be considered. as the agency makes its decision regarding the proposed splitting of a permit.

The application may be viewed free of charge online at: http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/.
Persons interested in receiving a copy of a Proposed Final Order must pay a statutorily-required fee of
$30. Any person paying $30 to receive a PFO by mail will also receive a copy of the Final Order when
it is issued.

Transfer
Permit
County/Basin
Applicants

T-13841
G-8690
Clackamas/ Klamath (ti 14)
Exit 282A Development Co. LLC
24377 NE Airport Rd
Aurora, OR 97002

Keystone Pacific LLC
Chuck Eggert
18555 SW Teton Ave
Tualatin, OR79062

Source/TRSQ40QI60 WELLI >NEWLAND CREEK BASINI T3S RI W SEC35 SESW
WELL2 > NEWLAND CREEK BASIN/ T3S RIW SEC3S SENW

Priority Date JUNE 3, 2009
Use/Quantity IRRIGATION OF 131.2 ACRES/MAXIMUM RATE: 1.64 CFS
Applicant's Use/Quantity 1.64 CFS
Permit Completion Date 10/01/2024



Application to Split a Permit
Permit G-8690 (Application G-9327)

Clackamas County
Township 3 South, Range 1 West (W.M.)

RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 2021

OWRD
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DISCLAIMER
Thi$mapwas prepared for the purposo of !Clen llfyng tho

lcicO llon ol awaternght onlyand It 15 nol lntnnded 10 prov,do
legaldlm~nslons or locatlond p,oP!!JIY ownership lr,es

MAP NOTES
Doto. Moy 14, 2021

Doln Sourcll5 USGS. BLM. OWRO. OGIC

I
/5ff51$7,a-]L sjs]

I /
26 L
II

RENEWS: J231. 2022-

Certified Water Rights Examiner Stamp

•

I'

+I

'

II

LEGEND0 Authorized Point of Appropnatlon (POA)

/Conveyance
Place of Use (POU)
W,71 Portion of Permit Spnt forExit 282A
[LA Development Company, LLC (1.24 els) •A"
y Portion of Permit Split for Keystone-Pacific, LLC
~ (0.40 cfs)·a·
All OtherFeatures
L] County Boundaryj:..J Donation Land Claim (DLC)

Tax Lot

~watercourse

watertody

ilk
; POA LOCATION DESCRIPTION
~ Well 1 (CLAC8769)

Located 140 feet Scuth and700 feot West from theCantor
~ comer or Sedlon 35, Township 3 Soulh, Range1 West (w.M)

l":!%.17..+ssrwnr..cs! Corner of Section 35. Township 3 South, Rongo 1 Wost (W.M ,)
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T.3S. R.AW. Section 35, W.M.

2 1

TL31W35 570

f 1
T-3 1w45 106o

TL31W35 1·870 I
W Iz .L _, .
a:: I
5e- I< +

I
I
I

3 36 Arndt Rd I

I
I

TL3 1W351800
I
I
I9

Well 1 (CLAC 8769) is located 1,400 feet south and 700 feetwest from the C 1/4 corner, Section 35.
To be assigned to Keystone-Pacific, LLC.

Well 2 (CLAC8774) is located 500 feet north and 460 feetwestfrom the C 1/4 corner, Section 35.
To be retained by Exit 282A Development Co. LLC.

Ty Area {99.0 Acres) of irrigation underApplication G-9327, Permit G-8690 to be retained by Exit282A
b'Development Co LLC.

Partial Assignment Map
Application G-9327, Permit G-8690

Keystone - Pacific LLC
T.3S, R.1W. Section 35, W.M.

JUL 1 6 2019

01/2019

OWRD
This map was prepared for the purpose of Identifying the

location of a water right only and Is not intended to provide legal
dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

1,320
Feet

0

Scale: 1" = 1,320'

l

• Donation Land Claim boundary

~Area (32.2Acres) of irrigation underApplication G-9327, Permit G-8690 to be assigned to Keystone-
Paone.LLc. RECEIVED .

-------. Tax lot boundary

OWRD



Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

July 18, 2019

WaterResources Department
North Mall 6)'ffice Building
725 Summer St NE, Ste A

Salem, QR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

Fax: 503-986-0904
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

Keystone-Pacific, LLC
18555 SWTeton Ave.
Tualatin, OR 97062

Reference: Application G-9327, PermitG-8690
Reference: Application G-1 1452, Permit G-10814
Reference: Application G-13815, Permit G-12363

The partial assignments by proof from Earl Stoller to Keystone-Pacific, LLC have been recorded
in the records of the Water Resources Department.

The Departments records will now show Keystone-Pacific, LLC and Exit 282A Development
Company, LLC as the permit holders of record.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original requests are enclosed. Receipt
numbers 130257, 130258, and 130259 covering the recording fees are also enclosed.

Permits are not a perfected water rights, and have conditions and tirnelines that must be satisfied
prior to a Certificates ofWater Right being issued. Please review the permits to be familiar with
the conditions and timelines contained in the permits.

Sincerely,

Mary F. Bjork
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division

Enclosure: Original Requests and Receipts 130257, 130258, and 130259

cc: Watermaster #20
Stoller Joint Rev. Trust, c/o David Stoller- 13608 NE 42nd Ave, Vancouver, WA 98686
Exit 282A Development Company, LLC - 24377 NE Airport Road, Aurora, OR -97002
Pacific Hydro-Geology, c/o Doann Hamilton - 18487 S Valley Vista Rd, Mulino, OR 97042
Data Center, OWRD (cover letter, request & map)
File



egon
Kate Brown, Governor

January 12, 20 Io

Water

www.wrd.state.or.us

Exit 282A Development Company, LLC
24377 NE Airport Road
Aurora, Oregon 97002

Reference: Application G-11452, PermitG-108I 4-Application G-9327, Permit '6-8"69'0

The partial assignment by proof from Earl Stoller to Exit 282A Development Company, LLC has been
recorded in the records of the Water Resources Department.

The Departments records will now show Earl Stpllcr·and Ex·it 2:82·A Devel0pment Company, LLC as the
permit holders of record.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the qriginal request is enclosed. Receipt nu1nber l 18~ I i2
covering the recording fee is also enclosed.

A permit is not a perfected water right, and has conditions and timelines that must b·e satisfied pri.or t9 a
Certificate of Water Right being issued. Please review the permits to be familiar with the conditions and
timelines contained in the permits.

0

~

.,. , -
. I

Jerry Sater
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division

Enclosure: Receipt 118412

cc: Watermaster 20
Earl Stoller
Data Center, OWRD (cover letter & request)
Hydrographics
File



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension ofTime

In the Matter of the Application for an Extension ofTime
for Permit G-8690, Water Right Application G-9327, in the
name ofExit 282A Development Company, LLC; and
Keystone-Pacific, LLC

Permit Information

)
)
)

FINAL
ORDER

Application:
Permit:
Basin:
Date of Priority:
Source of Water:
Purpose or Use:
MaximumRate:

G-9327
G-8690
2B- Middle Willamette/ \Vatermaster District 16
July 25, 1979
two wells
Irrigation use on irrigation of 131.2 acres acres
1.64 cubic feet per second (cfs), being 0.98 cfs from Well I
and 0.66 from Well 2

This Extension ofTime request is being processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute
537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315.

Appeal Rights
This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.482(1 ). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial
review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration
may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Application history
Permit G-8690 was issued by the Department on January 19, 1980. The permit specified actual
construction of the well to begin by January 9, 1981, completion of construction by October 1,
1981 and complete application of water to beneficial use by October 1, 1982. On December 21,
2021, Exit 282A Development Company. LLC; Keystone-Pacific, LLC submitted an Application
for Extension ofTime for Permit G-8690. In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(2), on March
30, 2021, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to
complete construction to October 1, 2027, and the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to
October 1, 2027. The protest period closed May 14, 2021, in accordance with OAR 690-315­
0060(1 ). No protest was filed.

Final Order: Permit G-8690 Page I of 3



FINDINGS OF FACT

The Department adopts and incorporates by reference the findings of fact in the Proposed Final
Order dated March 30, 2021.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, any comments received, and information with.in the file,
the permit may be extended subject to the following condition:

LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS

1. Checkpoint Condition
The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by
October 1, 2024. Aform will be enclosed with yourFinal Order.

(a) At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the
project and compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension. If,
after this review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been
diligent in developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied withall
terms and conditions, the Department shaJI modify or further condition the permit
or extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on
the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or
require submission ofa final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.250;

(b) The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.6:30,
539.010(5) and 0AR 690-315-0040(2).

continued on following page

Final Order: Permit G-8690 Page 2 of 3



ORDER

The extension of time for Application G-9327, Permit G-8690, therefore, is approved subject to
conditions contained herein. The deadline for completingconstruction is extended from October
1, 1981, to October 1, 2027. The deadline for applying water to full beneficial use within the
terms and conditions of the perm.it is extended from October I, 1982, to October 1, 2027.

DATED: May 21, 2021»
·ght Services Division Administrator, for

ThomasM. Byler, Director
OregonWater Resources Department

• Ifyou have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact the
Pennit Extension Specialist at (503) 986-0802.

• Ifyou have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our
Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900

Final Order: Permit G-8690 Page 3 of 3



Oregon W,ater Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE.Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
'503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

fTime
Form
points

TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Permit Holder: Exit 282A DevelopmentCompany, LLC;
Keystone-Pacific, LLC

Progress Report for 2024
Report Due no later than October 1, 2024

DO NOT SUBMIT PRJOR TO 30 DAYS BEFQE,E .QUE DATE
As authorized in ORS 690-315-0050(6), this prbgress report is required in order to ensure diligence is

" Sij ii " a

Use back of form if needed
2. Describe actions to achieve compliance with conditions of the permit and/or previous extension.

(Examples: installed a meter, submitted waler usage reports, submitted static water level
measurements, installed afish screen, obtained approvalforfish screenfromODFWetc.)

3. Total number of acres irrigated to date:
Total acres irrigated per well,
Well l Well 2 Well 3 Well 4 _

Report the rate in the same
units ofmeasurementas
specified in the permit. being
cfs (cubicfeetper second), gpm
(gallons per minute) or AF
(acre-feet). Do notprovide
daily, monthly, or annual
water volume totals.

Well 4---Well 3Well I Well 2---

Provide the maximum rate, or duty if applicable, of water diverted for bcncficia'l use under this
permit, if any, to date.
Maximum rate used to date = cfs---~
Maximum Rate per well:

4.

INCOMPLETE REPORTS WIL_L BE RETURNED. AN ANSWER fS P.EOlJlRED INEACH ITEM.
FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT WILL MOST LIKELY RESULT IN ANY FUTURE
EXTENSION BEING DENIED.

Signature _...;.Date _

Printed Name/Title------------------------

Diligence Shown Yes No

Reviewed b :

Date Public Noticed: _
For OWRD use only

Date:



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October 25, 2021

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC
1205 SW FIARFAX PLACE
PORTLAND, 0R 97225

KEYSTONE PACIFIC LLC
18555 SW TETON AVE
TUALATIN, OR 79062
Reference: Application T-13841

WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On September 22, 2021, OWRD received your signed contract to split a permit. The contract
was accompanied by $480.00. Our receipt number 136466; 136593 is enclosed.

The Department will issue a Draft Proposed Final Orderwith Draft Permits for your review
within thirty days. Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected
timelines for the processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16 (via email)
Adam Sussman, Gregory E. Kupillas, Agent

Enclosure



Split a Permit Process
ORS 537.225

Application Received
II (required information included and

Permit C-date has notpassed)
Send applicant contract offees required

•Additional Fees and Signed Contract
Received from Applicant

v
Review for potential enlargement ofthe

right, Qr injury to other rights and
verification ofland ownership

1·
Draft Proposed Final Order
issued and application noticed
(30 day CommentPeriod)

•Proposed Final Order Issued
and noticed in our weekly Public Notice

(45 day Protest Period)

J
Final Order and ReplacementPermits
approving or denying change are issued



9/3/2021 Business RegistryBusiness Name Search

New Search

Business Registry Business Name Search

Business Entity Data 09-03-2021
09:49

Registry Nbr Entity Entity Jurisdiction Registry Date Next Renewal Renewal Due?
Type Status Date

779301-89 DLLC ACT OREGON 10-24-2000 10-24-2021 YES
Entity Name EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC
Foreign Name

Online Renewal:
I Renew Online I

Click here to generate and print an annual report.

New Search Associated Names
Type PPB PRINCIPAL PLACE OF

BUSINESS
Addr 1 1205 SW FAIRFAX
Addr 2
csz PORTLAND [OR [97225 I I country [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-
Type AGT REGISTERED AGENT Start Date 10-04­ Resign Date2001
Name GEORGE ~ [GREGORES I I
Addr 1 601 SW SECOND AVENUE SUITE 1800
Addr 2
csz PORTLAND [OR [97204 I I Country [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Please click herefor general information about registered agents and service ofprocess.

Type MAL)MAILING ADDRESS I I
Addr 1 1205 SW FAIRFAX
Addr 2
csz PORTLAND [OR [97225 I I country [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Type MGR]MANAGER I I Resign Date I
Name CHRIS I IMALETIS III I
Addr 1 1205 SW FAIRFAX
Addr 2
csz PORTLAND [OR [7225 I I country [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

New Search Name History
egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_lnq.show_dell?p_be_rsn=786157&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_prinl=TRUE 1/3



9/3/2021 Business Registry Business Name Search

Business Entity Name Name Name Start Date End Date
Type Status

EXIT 282A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC EN CUR 09-18-2006
BRUGGERROAD, LLC EN PRE 09-12-2001 09-18-2006
JENKINS ROAD, LLC EN PRE 10-24-2000 09-12-2001

Please read before ordering Copies.
New Search . Summary History
Image Action [Transaction Effective Status Name/Agent Dissolved ByAvailable Date Date Change

ANNUAL REPORT 09-16-2020 SYSPAYMENT

@ IAMNDMTTO ANNUAL 04-23-2020 FIRPT/INFO STATEMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-24-2019 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 10-02-2018 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-21-2017 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 10-07-2016 SYSPAYMENT
[ANNUAL REPORT 10-12-2015 SYSPAYMENT
[ANNUAL REPORT 10-02-2014 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 10-16-2013 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-20-2012 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-16-2011 SYSPAYMENT
lANNUAL REPORT 09-17-2010 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-15-2009 SYSPAYMENT

@ REINSTATEMENT 09-01-2009 FIAMENDED
ADMINISTRATIVE 12-26-2008 SYSDISSOLUTION
ANNUAL REPORT 09-28-2007 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-19-2006 09-18- SYSPAYMENT 2006

O ARTICLES OF 09-18-2006 FI NameAMENDMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-20-2005 SYSPAYMENT
ANNUAL REPORT 09-17-2004 SYS
PAYMENT I

egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_dell7p_be_rsn=786157&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE 2/3



­WaterSolutions, Inc.

August 24, 2021

RECEIVED
AUG 26 202l

OWRD

Arla Davis
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite-A
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Application to Split a Permit and Request Issuance of Replacement Permits in the name of Exit 282A4
Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific, LLC

DearArla:

GSI Water Solutions, Inc. (GSI), is submittingthe enclosed application to split Permit G-8690 on behalf of Exit
282A Development Company, LLC (Exit 282A), and Keystone-Pacific, LLC (Keystone). Also enclosed is the
required application fee of $125.00.

Presently, 99.0 acres of Permit G-8690 are assigned to Exit 282A4, and 32.2acres of the Permit are assigned to
Keystone. TheApplicants are requesting that Permit G-8690 be split, and that replacement permits be issued
authorizing the use of 1.24 cubic feet per second (cfs) for irrigation of 99.0 acres by Exit 2824, and 0.40 cfs for
irrigation of 32.2 acres by Keystone.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. My telephone number is 541-257-9001.

Sincerely,

Adam Sussman
Principal Water Resources Consultant

Enclosures: Application to Spit a Permit
Check for application fee in the amount of $125.00

csiwGrsiions, inc. 160o swwestern Boulevard, Suite 240, Corais, oR 97333 ww.gsiis.



Split A Permit Application Checklist

Checked by da, Date. 4/3/a21
Ki 1. Pert#: 4- 870 Permit "C Date": 202-7

Has "C Date" Expired? IfYES,9, CANNOT ACCEPT.

i;'J 2. Permit Type ofUse: :J'11«/21;rn 1fother than irrigation, nursery, temperature
control, stock watering or agi culture,8, CANNOT ACCEPT

equ1re ac nen.s

Ki Completed application map with CWRE signature.

rX1 Completed Affidavit ofNon-Conveyance and Reading ofPermit.

Pl Copy of recorded deed.

Ci a) Agreement as to assignment if all landowners are applicants, or
b) Information identifying names, addresses, and proportionate interest
for those not submitting the assignment and request

~ Completed Cost of Work Estimate Form

~ 3. Is Applicant awyt oflocal government, port, water authority, or a district? IFYES,@, CANNOT
ACCEPT. XI/tr

(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

4. Page 1 of application: Are the attachments listed below actually included?

R . d Att hr t

Ifnot, what box is not checked and/or what attachment is missing? _

5. Is the $125.00 non-refundable fee included?---------------
6. Part 3 of application: Have all the applicants listed in Part 3 signed the application?

Ifnot, whose signature is missing? _

7. Part 4 of application: Is the permit shown by WRIS as non-cancelled?

8. If all #1-#7 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept
the application and place it along with this checklist in the "split a permit" orange folder, pull the
water right application file and rubber band the orange folder to the water right application file.

If #4, #5, #6, or #7 on this check.list are deficient, the application CANNOT be accepted. It should
be returned and the deficiencies should be listed in U1e "staff' section of the Application Page 1,
unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Last revised3/14/19.pks



Water Solutions, Inc.

To:

Address:

From:

Cc:

Attachments:

Date:

Arla Davis, 0WRD

725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Adam Sussman, GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Chris Maletis, Exit 282A Development Company, LLC

See below

September 20, 2021

RECEIVED
SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

TRANSMITTAL

Date

9/20/2021

9/20/2021

Number of
Copies

1

1

Description

Split a Permit Application. (Permit Number: G-8690)

Check in the amount of $480

GSIWater Solutions, Inc. 1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333 www.gsiws.com
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EXAM FEE
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WRD 01?ERATING AGCli

(IDENTIFY) _

0437 WELLCONST. START FEE

725 Summor St. N.E.,Sto. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986--0900 / (503)986·0904 (fax)

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

(IDENTIFY}

OTHER

COPIES

OTHER:

WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS

STATE•OF OREGON•
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

136466

0536 TREASURY

1083 TREASURY

4270
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY& TAPEFEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. {IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 MuniWaterMgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons.Water__

0407

0211

0210

OTHER (IDENTIFY)

0607 TREASl!JRY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD) s
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WAD)

HYDROAPPLICATION 0en
TREASURY OTHER/ROX 0 fT1 m-0

~ ~ (")
FUND TITLE 0 09 m-OBJ.CODE VENDOR ti O I3 5[s c::,
DESCRIPTION I3-= 0

C S .

□

RECEIPT#

RECEIVED FROM: Gs) u.Jale.c SolutuanS, Inc. APPLICATION

BY: PERMIT I G· -g{pCfQ
TRANSFER

AH·

» 136466 •Z1y7/_ha,Coe=
Distribution --White Copy • Customer, 'YellowCopy - Fiscal, Blue Co~y - Fiscal ...-------



RECEIVED

SEP 22 2021
SPLITA PERMIT and REQUEST FOR ISSUANGE

OF REPLACEMENT PERMITS

APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
OWRD

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Exit 282A Development
Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC, hereafter Applicants, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information

Email: arla.l.davis@oregon.gov
Email: phggek@bctonline.com

Applicant's Representative

Pacific Hydro-Geology
Greg Kupillas
18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, OR 97042
503-632-5016Phone:

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Applicant's Information

Name: Exit 282A Development
Company, LLC

Contact: Chris Maletis
Address: 1205 SW Fairfax Place

Portland, OR 97225
Phone: 503-678-4722
Email: christmaletis@gmail.com

Kelly Starnes
Transfer Program Analyst
725 Summer Street, NE
Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266
503 979-3129Phone:

Contact:
Title:
Address:

Applicant's Information

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Phone:

Keystone-Pacific LLC
Charles Eggert
18555 SWTeton Avenue
Tualatin, OR 97062
503-303-0360

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement is to process the Splita Permit Application. {Permit Number: G-8690)

1. Authority The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 537.225 to receive and review application for assignmentof
all or part ofthe water right permit and for the issuance ofa replacementwater right permit that reflects thatassignment.
In addition OAR 690-325-0010 through 0110 establishes the requirements and procedures for evaluating the application.
In making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicants to pay the full cost ofevaluating the application.

2. Restrictions. Exit282A DevelopmentCompany, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall
not be construed to restrict in anyway the decisions and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent
judgmentconsistentwith existing laws and regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit offunds by the Applicants, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full depositof the
estimated cost ofthe proposed service.

4. StatementofWork. The Statement ofWork is contained in ExhibitA attached hereto and incorporated by reference into
this Agreement. OWRD agrees to perform this work In accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

5. Consideration.

a. Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs
incurred byOWRD as specified in the Statement ofwork attached and incorporated as ExhibitA. The estimated
maximum reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is$960.00. Exit 282A Development Company,
LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC, agrees to pay the full amountof$960.00_to OWRD prior to commencement ofany
work stated in this Agreement. This paymentwill be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon
as costs are actually incurred. If the actual cost of performing the work ls less than payments received, OWRDwill
refund the unspent balance. If the actual cost ofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicants can either elect
to terminate this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

Permit # G-8690
App Revised: 9/23/15

Applicant's Agreement 1 of3



6. Contract Documents. ThisAgreementconsists of the following documents which are listed in descending order of
precedence: this Agreementand the attached ExhibitA. All attached Exhibits are incorporated into this Agreementby
reference.

7. Confidentiality. Exit 282A DevelopmentCompany, UC and Keystone-PacificUCagrees that any information provided to
or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered
public records.

8. Indemnity. Applicants shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State ofOregon, OWRD and their officers,
employees, and agents from and againstall claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activitiesofApplicants or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreementor with respect to the service. The Applicants acknowledges thatthe Oregon
Water Resources Departmentcannotand does notguarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory process.

9. Termination. Applicants may requestto terminate this agreement only in writing atanytime during the process. The
Applicants agrees to pay for the workdone by OWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicants will refund any unspent balance after paying-the
contractor for the work done.

10. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify thatsufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated bythis Agreement.

11. Duration ofEstimate. The Estimate ofTimeto complete the work in ExhibitA (Statement ofWork) becomes null and void
after thirty- (30) days fromthe date the Applicant's Agreement is mailed. Ifthe Applicant'sAgreement is not received by
the Departmentwithin thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicants must re-apply for a newestimate.

12. Completion Date. OWRD,bythe execution ofthisAgreement does notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected bythe Department'sworkload, statutorywaiting
periods, issuesarising from the processing ofthe requested services and Appllcant's timely response to requests for
additional information.

13. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience onlyand in no waydefine limit or describe
the scope or intentof any provision of this Agreement.

14. Amendment and Merger. The terms ofthis Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or
amended in anymanner whatsoever, exceptby written instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral orwritten, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

15. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, herebyacknowledge that they have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

ForApplicant:

For OWRD:
DwightFrench - AdministratorWRSD

Date

Date

Mail signed Agreementto:

Arla L Davis
Oregon WaterResourcesDepartment
725Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, OR97301-1266

Permit# G-8690
AppRevised: 9/23/15

Applicant's Agreement

RECEIVED
$EP 22 2021

OWRD 2 of 3



Permit Number: G-8690

Exhibit A

Statement ofWork

RECEIVED
SEP 22 2021

OWRD

Name of Applicants: Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC

Split a Permit Process
Itemized Estimate Sheet

For

Permit Application

Est. Time
Action Item {hr.)

Review Application for Completeness 2.0
Verify mailing address of each owner of the authorized place of use 0.5
Verify deed(s) match(es) properties proposed for assignment 1.5
Verify most recent water use under the permit has been exercised within 0.5
relevant terms and conditions of permit
Assess application for enlargement of the original permit and injury to other 1.0
water right holders
Review and prepare draft documents 6.0
Peer review, issue, mail, and publish draft PFO 1.5
Peer review, issue, mail, and publish PFO 1.5
Peer review, issue and mail Final Order 1.5

Total hours 15.0

Total estimated cost is 13.0 hours at $60.00 per hour, totaling $960.00
• • This figure is representative of the average compensation for staff time, with benefits andoverhead, for the staff persons workingon

this file. You may request a detailed accountingupon completion ofthis project.

Completion of Draft Proposed Final Order: November 9, 2021

Datesare contingent on the Applicant's expeditious resolution ofany deficiency and may be affected
byDepartment's work load.

Permit # G-8690
AppRevised: 9/23/15

Applicant's Agreement



DAVIS Arla L WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

DAVIS Arla L * WRD
Thursday, September 9, 2021 1 :18 PM
Greg Kupillas (phggek@bctonline.com); PLAHN Joel M ' WRD
RE: Split a Permit Contract for Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone­
Pacific LLC - Separate letters sent in mail to each applicant
G-8690 - contract with estimate.pdf; G-8690 Eggert applicant contract letter.pdf; G-8690
Maletis applicant contract letter.pdf

Apologies I meant to attach the letters and the contract. Please see attached

Arla L. Davis
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A ] Salem, OR 97301 ] Phone: 503-979-3129

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

-------------------
From: DAVIS ArlaLWRD
Sent: Thursday, September9, 2021 1:16 PM
To: Greg Kupillas (phggek@bctonline.com) <phggek@bctonline.com>; PLAHN Joel M ' WRD
<Joel.M.Plahn@oregon.gov>
Subject: Split a Permit Contract for Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC - Separate letters
sent in mail to each applicant

regon
Kate Brown, Governor

September 9, 2021

Exit 282A Development Company, LLC
Attn: Chris Maletis
1205 SW Fairfax Place
Portland, OR 97225

Keystone-Pacific LLC
Attn: Charles Eggert
18555 SWTeton Avenue
Tualatin, OR 97062

RE: Split a Permit Application

1

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904



We are in receipt of your application to Split a Permit and Request for Issuance of Replacement Permits.

Enclosed is the Applicant's Agreement which includes the estimated cost of the work to be performed. In
order to commence work, the Agreement must be signed and accompanied with the full payment of the
estimated maximum cost.

Please read the Agreement thoroughly and follow the instructions to proceed with the process.

Please mail the signed contract and check in the amount of $960.00 priorto October 9, 2021, to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Attn: Arla L Davis
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

If you have any questions, please contact me by e-mail at arla.1.davis@oregon.gov

Sincerely,

Arla L Davis
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

Enclosures

cc: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Gregg Kupillas (via email}
Joel Plahn, District 20Watermaster (via email)

Arla L. Davis
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR.97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129
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SPLIT A PERMIT and REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE
OF REPLACEMENT PERMITS

APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT

ThisAgreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Exit 282A Development
Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC, hereafter Applicants, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information

Email: arla.ldavis@oregon.gov
Email: phggek@bctonline.com

Applicant's Representative

Pacific Hydro-Geology
Greg Kupillas
18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, OR 97042
503-632-5016Phone:

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Applicant's Information

Name: Exit 282A Development
Company, LLC

Contact: Chris Maletis
Address: 1205 SW Fairfax Place

Portland, 0R 97225
Phone: 503-678-4722
Email: christmaletis@gmail.com

Kelly Starnes
Transfer Program Analyst
725 Summer Street, NE
Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
503 979-3129Phone:

Contact:
Title:
Address:

Applicant's Information

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Phone:

Keystone-Pacific LLC
Charles Eggert
18555 SW Teton Avenue
Tualatin, OR 97062
503-303-0360

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement is to process the Splita Permit Application. {Permit Number: G-8690)

1. Authority The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to 0RS 537.225 to receive and review application for assignmentof
all or partofthe water right permitand for the issuance ofa replacementwater right permit that reflects that assignment.
In addition OAR 690-325-0010 through 0110 establishes the requirements and procedures for evaluatingthe application.
In making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicants to paythe full cost ofevaluating the application.

2. Restrictions. Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall
not be construed to restrict in anyway the decisions and actions byOWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent
judgment consistentwith existing laws and regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit offunds by the Applicants, thisAgreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreementand the full deposit ofthe
estimated cost ofthe proposed service.

4. Statement ofWork. The Statement ofWork is contained in Exhibit A attached hereto and ine::orporated by reference into
this Agreement. OWRD agrees to perform this work in accordance with the termsand conditions of thisAgreement.

5. Consideration.

a. Exit 282A DevelopmentCompany, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs
incurred byOWRD as specified in the Statement ofwork attached and incorporated as Exhibit A. The estimated
maximum reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $960.0. Exit 282A DevelopmentCompany,
LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC, agrees to pay the full amountof $960.00_to OWRD prior to commencement of any
work stated in thisAgreement. This paymentwill be placed in an accountadministered by OWRD and drawn upon
ascosts are actually incurred. Ifthe actual cost ofperforming the work is less than payments received, OWRDwill
refund the unspent balance. Ifthe actual cost ofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicants can either elect
to terminate this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated In this Agreement do not Include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

Permit# G-8690
AppRevised: 9/23/15

Applicant's Agreement



6. Contract Documents. This Agreement consists ofthe following documents which are listed in descending order of
precedence: this Agreement and the attached ExhibitA. All attached Exhibits are incorporated into this Agreementby
reference.

7. Confidentiality. Exit 282A DevelopmentCompany, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC agrees that any information provided to
or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be subject to the Oregon Public Records Lawand shall be considered
public records.

8. Indemnity. Applicants shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify theState ofOregon, OWRD andtheir officers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses of any
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities ofApplicants or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respectto the serviee. The Applicants acknowledges that the Oregon
Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory process.

9. Termination. Applicants may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the precess. The
Applicants agrees to payfor the work done by OWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicants will refund any unspent balance after paying the
contractor for the work done.

10. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated bythis Agreement.

11. Duration ofEstimate. The Estimate ofTime to complete the work in ExhibitA (StatementofWork) becomes null and void
after thirty- (30) days from the date the Applicant's Agreement is mailed. Ifthe Applicant'sAgreementis not received by
the Departmentwithin thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicants must re-apply for a new estimate.

12. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreement does notguarantee the completion date indicated in tliis
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, statutory waiting
periods, issues arising from the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for
additional information.

13. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define limit or describe
the scope or intentofany provision ofthis Agreement.

14. Amendment and Merger. The terms ofthis Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or
amended in anymanner whatsoever, except bywritten instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

15. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

For Applicant:

For OWRD:

Mail signed Agreement to:

Arla L Davis
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Permit # G-8690
App Revised:; 9/23/15

Name/Title:

Dwight French- Administrator WRSD

Applicant's Agreement

Date

Date
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Exhibit A

Statement ofWork

Permit Number: G-8690

Name ofApplicants: Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC

Split a Permit Process
Itemized Estimate Sheet

For
Permit Application

Est. Time
Action Item {hr.}

Review Application forCompleteness 2.0
Verify mailing address of each owner of the authorized place of use 0.5
Verify deed(s) match(es) properties proposed for assignment 1.5
Verify most recent water use under the permit has been exercised within 0.5
relevant terms and conditions of permit
Assess application for enlargement of the original permit and injury to other 1.0
water right holders
Review and prepare draft documents 6.0
Peer review, issue, mail, and publish draft PFO 1.5
Peer review, issue, mail, and publish PFO 1.5
Peer review, issue and mail Final Order 1.5

Total hours 15.0

Total estimated cost is 13.0 hours at $60.00 per hour, totaling $960.00
•• This figure Is representative of the average compensation for staff time, with benefits and overhead, for the staff persons working on

this file. You may request a detailed accounting upon completion ofthis project.

Completion of Draft Proposed Final Order: November 9, 2021

Dates are contingent on theApplicant's expeditious resolution ofany deficiency and may be affected
by Department's work load.

Permit # G-8690
App Revised: 9/23/15
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SPLIT A PERMIT and REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE
OF REPLACEMENT PERMITS

APPLICANT'SAGREEMENT

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Exit282A4 Development
Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC, hereafter Applicants, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information

Email: arla.l.davis@oregon.gov

Applicant's Representative

Email: phggek@bctonline.com

Pacific Hydro-Geology
Greg Kupillas
18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, OR 97042
503-632-5016Phone:

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Applicant's Information

Name: Exit 282A Development
Company, LLC

Contact: Chris Maletis
Address: 1205 SW Fairfax Place

Portland, OR 97225
Phone: 503-678-4722
Email: christmaletis@gmail.com

Kelly Starnes
Transfer ProgramAnalyst
725 Summer Street, NE
Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
503 979-3129Phone:

Contact:
Title:
Address:

Applicant's Information

Name: Keystone-Pacific LLC
Contact: Charles Eggert
Address: 18555 SWTeton Avenue

Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: 503-303-0360 L.

RECEIVED
0CT 1 2 2021

OW/RD

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement is to process the Split a PermitApplication. (Permit Number: G-8690)

1. Authority The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 537.225 to receive and review application for assignment of
all or part ofthe water right permit and for the issuance ofa replacementwater right permit that reflects thatassignment.
In addition 0AR 690-325-0010 through 0110 establishes the requirements and procedures for evaluating the application.
In making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicants to paythe full cost ofevaluating the application.

2. Restrictions. Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC and OWRD agree thatthis Agreement shall
not be construed to restrict in anyway the decisions and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent
judgmentconsistentwith existing laws and regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit offunds by the Applicants, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit ofthe
estimated costofthe proposed service.

4. StatementofWork. TheStatement ofWork is contained in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference into
this Agreement. OWRD agrees to perform this work in accordance with the terms and conditions ofthis Agreement.

5. Consideration.

a. Exit 282A Development Company, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs
incurred by OWRD as specified in the Statement ofwork attached and incorporated as Exhibit A. The estimated
maximum reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $960.00. Exit 282A DevelopmentCompany,
LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC, agrees to pay the full amount of$960.00_to OWRD prior to commencementofany
work stated in this Agreement. This paymentwill be placed In an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon
as costs are actually incurred. Ifthe actual cost ofperforming the work is less than payments received, OWRD will
refund the unspent balance. Ifthe actual cost ofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicants can either elect
to terminate this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflectthe increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not Include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

Permit# G-8690
App Revised: 9/23/15

Applicant's Agreement 1 of3



6. Contract Documents. This Agreement consists ofthe following documents which are listed in descending order of
precedence: thisAgreement and the attached ExhibitA. All attached Exhibits are incorporated into this Agreementby
reference.

7. Confidentiality. Exit282A DevelopmentCompany, LLC and Keystone-Pacific LLC agrees that any information provided to
or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered
public records.

8. Indemnity. Applicants shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State ofOregon, OWRD and their officers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicants or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreementorwith respect to the service. The Applicants acknowledges that the Oregon
Water Resources Department cannot and does notguarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory process.

9. Termination. Applicants may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicants agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicantswill refund any unspentbalance after paying the
contractor for the work done.

10. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify thatsufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

11. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to complete the work in ExhibitA (Statement ofWork) becomes null and void
after thirty- (30) days from the date the Applicant's Agreement is mailed. Ifthe Applicant'sAgreement is not received by
the Departmentwithin thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicants must re-apply for a new estimate.

12. Completion Date. OWRD, bythe execution ofthis Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, statutorywaiting
periods, issues arising from the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for
additional information.

13. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define limit or describe
the scope or intent ofany provision of this Agreement.

14. Amendment and Merger. The terms ofthisAgreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or
amended in anymanner whatsoever, except by written Instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement.

15. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

For Applicant:

For OWRD:
Dwight French - AdministratorWRSD Date

Mail signed Agreementto:

Arla L Davis
OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Permit# G-8690
App Revised: 9/23/15

Applicant's Agreement

RECEIVED
0CT 1 2 202\
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